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GLORIA DREDD HANEY, {(State Bar No. 157627)
LAW OFFICES OF GLORIA DREDD HANEY
MAIN OFFICE
333 City Boulevard West, 17 Floor FILED
Orange, CA 92868-2903 SUPERIQRN?eUm_OFC%L: DRNIA
Office Number: (714) 938-3230 COUNTY OF rVERS!
Attorneys for Plaintiffs, JULileuﬁ
ALBERT M. CHAVEZ; MARKIST HERBERT; RUDY REYES:
GEORGE W. ROBINSON, JR.; JOHN R. STUTZMAN, JR.
MICHAEL L. THOMPSON A Sanchez
X
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
RIVERSIDE COURTHOUSE 1121 9
1 h

ALBERT M. CHAVEZ; MARKIST
HERBERT; RUDY REYES; GECRGE W.
ROBINSON, JR.; JOHN R.
STUTZMAN, JR.; and MICHAEL L.
THOMPSON,

Plaintiffs,
vs.

MORONGO CASINO RESORT & SPA,
a.k.a. MORONGO GAMING AGENCY,
and a.k.a. MORONGO BAND OF
MISSION INDIANS; JERRY
SCHULTZE; RALPH CHAPMAN:
ROBERT FERRELL; ROD MERCADO;
NEAL REED; and DOES 1-10,
Inclusive,

Defendants.

CASE NO.
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES FOR:

(1) RETALIATION BASED ON
DISCRIMINATION [Gov. Code §
12940(h)];

(2) DISCRIMINATION [Gov.
Code § 12940(a)];

(3) DISCRIMINATION BASED
ON AGE [Gov. Code § 12940]

(4) DISCRIMINATION BASED
ON SEX [Gov. Code § 12940]

(5) HARASSMENT IN
VIOLATION OF THE FAIR
EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING ACT

(6) WRONGFUL TERMINATION
IN VIOLATION OF THE FAIR
EMPLOYMENT AND HQUSING ACT
(FEHA) AND PUBLIC POLICY

(7} FAILURE TO PREVENT
WORKPLACE DISCRIMINATION

(8) INTENTIONAL INFLICTION
OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS

(9) NEGLIGENT INFLICTION OF
EMOTIONAL DISTRESS
(10) DEFAMATION

(11) BREACH OF CONTRACT
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Plaintiffs ALBERT M. CHAVEZ; MARKIST HERBERT; RUDY REYES;
GEORGE W. ROBINSON, JR.; JOHN R. STUTZMAN, JR.; and MICHAEL L.
THCMPSON hereby complain against Defendants, and each of them,
and alleges the following causes of action:

NATURE OF THE CASE

1. This is a civil actibn seeking damages and relief
against defendants for committing acts against Plaintiffs and for
depriving Plaintiffs of rights secured by the laws of the state
of California as clearly articulated in the Amendment to the

Tribal-State Compact Between the State of California and the

Morongo Band of Migsion Indians (hereafter “1999 Compact”). The

Morongo Casino Resort & Spa (hereafter “Morongo”) agreed with the
State of California that California tort law shall govern all
claims, including buéiness torts which include wrongful
termination of employment, discrimination, harassment negligence,
and intentional torts. This action is also brought by Plaintiffs
for the unlawful conduct on the part of the above-named

defendants causing these Plaintiffs to be subjected to

| discrimination, harassment, and retaliation because they engaged

in the protected activity of opposing unlawful employment actions
which were in violation of the California Fair Employment and
Housing Act and the California Labor Code.

2. As a result of being continuously humiliated and
embarrassed with the loss of self-esteem associated with the
reduction of their job responsibilities, the assignment to menial
work duties, demoted, and continued employment on terms less
favorable than Plaintiffs’ former status, to name a few,

Plaintiffs were summarily fired or permanently laid off as

3-
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follows:
Plaintiff Al Chavez was terminated on June 17, 2011.
Plaintiff Markist Herbert was terminated on September 14, 2010.
Plaintiff Rudy Reyes was terminated on May 21, 2011.
Plaintiff George W. Robinson, Jr. was terminated on July 29,

2010.

Plaintiff John R. Stutzman, Jr. was terminated on August 1, 2010.
Plaintiff Michael L. Thompson was terminated on December 3, 2010.
JURISDICTION AND VENUE
1. Plaintiffs have suffered and continue to suffer

actual injuries as a result of the intentional, malicious, and
unlawful conduct on the part of the above-named defendants.
Plaintiffs have suffered and continue to suffer actual injuries
as a result of the intentional and malicious conduct on the part
of the above-named defendants. Plaintiffs also have a personal
stake in the outcome of this action.

2. Morongo is located within the jurisdiction of the
Riverside Court of the California Superior Court in and for the
County of Riverside.

3. Jurisdiction of this Court is invoked pursuant to the
Government Code section 12900 et seq. Further, and even more
importantly, jurisdiction of this Court is invoked pursuant to
the Amendment to the Tribal-State Compact Between the State of
California and the Morongo Band of Mission Indians 1999. Morongo
agreed to adopt and comply with state and federal anti-
discrimination laws (which does not include preferences to Native

Americans) and California tort laws.
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Y OF CLAIMS AND C ON AND BACKGRO FACTS

1. This is an action for damages by Plaintiffs against
their former employer, defendants Morongo, Jerry Schultze
(hereafter “Schultze”), Ralph Chapman (hereafter “Chapman”),
Robert Ferrell (hereafter “Ferrell”), Rod Mercado (hereafter
“Mercado”), and Neal Reed (hereafter “Reed”), and against certain
fictitiously named Defendants, DOES 1 through 10, inclusive, who
include supervisory, managerial, and other responsible officials
and employees of Morongo. Plaintiffs’ claims involve both
California statutory and common law violations by Defendants,
including without limitation, Defendants’ (a) repeated and
willful acts, course of conduct, and statements discriminating
against Plaintiffs, based inter alia, on Plaintiff’s national
origin, ancestry and/or race, all in violation of the California
Fair Employment and Housing Act (“FEHA”), specifically California
Government {(“Gov.”) Code §12940(a), (b) retaliation against
Plaintiffs, leading to and resulting in the wrongful termination
of their employment with Defendant Morongo, based on Plaintiffs
reporting of and protests against Defendants’ acts, course of
conduct, and statements discriminating against Plaintiffs, as
aforesaid, in violation of FEHA, specifically Gov. Code §12940 (h)
thereof, and ( c¢) retaliation against Plaintiffs.

2. Plaintiffs specifically, but not exclusively, contend
that Defendants retaliated against Plaintiffs because Plaintiffs
reported internally at Morongo and would not cover up (a)
Defendants’ acts, statements, and course of conduct of
discrimination against Plaintiffs, including by impugning and

mocking Plaintiffs and treating Plaintiffs in a discriminatory

-5-
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manner with respect to their job assignments, compensation,
performance evaluation and, ultimately, their unlawful employment
termination.

3. Defendants further retaliated against Plaintiffs, and
committed the other wrongful acts herein described, because
Plaintiffs had protested to Defendants and had sought cessation
of and relief from the hostile, harassing, and offense work
environment to which they were subjected as an employees of
Morongo, which included the discriminatory acts, course of
conduct and statements cited above, as well as the inappropriate
sexually directed remarks and conduct committed and/or sanctioned
by Morongo officials. Defendants acts of retaliation additionally
included, without limitation, Defendants’ defaming and
disparaging Plaintiffs, including through false characterizations
of Plaintiffs’ performance as a Monrongo employee, removal and/or
destruction of Plaintiff’s records and positive performance
reports, and slanderous statements by individuals affiliated with
defendant Morongo, which persons are included in DOES 1 through
10.

4. Based on Defendants’ wrongdoing as alleged,
Plaintiffs are entitled to recover damages for past and future
loss of earnings and benefits, general damages for physical,
emotiocnal, and mental injuries, harﬁ and distress, as well as for
reputational damages Plaintiff has suffered, together with
punitive damages against certain named and fictitiously named
Defendants, prejudgement interest, and statutory attorneys’ fees

and costs of suit.
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PARTIE
5. At all times herein mentioned Plaintiffs ALBERT M.
CHAVEZ (hereafter “Chavez”), MARKIST HERBERT (hereafter

“Herbert”), RUDY REYES (hereafter “Reyes”), GEORGE W. ROBINSON,
JR. (hereafter “Robinson”), JOHN R. STUTZMAN, JR. (hereafter
“Stutzman”}, and MICHAEL L. THOMPSON (hereafter “Thompson”) were
and are residents of the State of California.

6. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based on such
information and belief allege that at all times herein mentioned,
Defendant Morongo was and is an Indian Tribe, doing business as a
resort spa and gambling casino pursuant to the fully executed
Tribal-State Compact Between the State of California and the
Morongc Band of Mission Indians and the Amendment to the Tribal-
State Compact Between the State of California and the Morongo
Band of Mission Indians, within the County of Riverside in State
of California.

7. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based on such
information and belief allege that at all times herein mentioned,
Defendant Schultze was the Executive Director for the Morongo
Gaming.Agency/Security Director.

8. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based on such
information and belief allege that at all times herein mentioned,
Defendant Chapman was a Lieutenant and Watch Commander in the
Security Department for Morongo.

9. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based on such
information and belief allege that at all times herein mentioned,
Defendant Ferrell was the Human Resources Director for Tribal

Administration for Morongo.
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10. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based on such
information and belief allege that at all times herein mentioned,
Defendant Mercado was the Human Resgources Managef for Tribal
Administration for Morongo.

11. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based on such
information and belief allege that at all times herein mentioned,
Defendant Reed was an Administrative Lieutenant in the Security
Department for Morongo.

12. Plaintiffs are unaware of the true names and
capacities, whether corporate, associate, individual, or
otherwise, of Defendants named as DOES 1 through 10 inclusive.
Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 474, Plaintiffs will
seek leave of the Court to amend this Complaint to state said
Defendants’ true names and capacities when the same have been
ascertained. Plaintiffs informed and believe, and based upon such
information and belief allege, that said fictitiously-named
Defendants DOES 1 through 10 each are responsible and liable to
Plaintiffs in some manner for the injury and damages to
Plaintiffs alleged herein.

AGENCY

13. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and based upon
such information and belief allege, that Defendants MORONGO,
SCHULTZE, CHAPMAN, FERRELL, MERCADO, REED, and DOES 1 through 10,
inclusive, and each of them, at all times herein mentioned were
the agents, employees, servants, co-joint venturers, partners,
and/or co-conspirators of the remaining Defendants, and were
acting in the course and scope of such agency, employment, joint

ventures, partnership, and/or conspiracy in the matters herein

-8-
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alleged; that Defendants, and each of them, in doing the acts and
performances herein alleged were the actual and/or ostensible
agents of the remaining Defendants and were acting within the
course and scope of said agency; that each and every Defendant,
as aforesaid, when acting as a supervisor, employer, or other
principal, was negligent in selecting, hiring, supervising, and
continuing the employment of each and every Defendant who was or
is an agent, servant, employee, partner, co-joint venturer and/or
co-conspirator with each such principal Defendant; and/or that
each Defendant approved, consented, and agreed to, support,
participate in, authorize, and/or ratified the acts and/or
omissions of the other Defendants who were or are agents,
servants, employee, employers, or other principals, partners,
joint venturer, and/or co-conspirators of and with each such
Defendant.

SUMMARY OF FACTS

A. PLAINTIFFS PRIOR LAW ENFORCEMENT/SECURITY EMPLOYMENT RECORD,

HIRING AT MORONGO, AND B _PERFORMANCE AT MORONGO.
14. Plaiﬁtiffs’ Long and Distinguished Prior Service.

a. Prior to their employment with Defendant
Morongo, Plaintiffs had been employed by other employers and even
in law enforcement and/or security.

b. Plaintiffs had not been subjected to negative
performance feedback or accusations of misconduct; nor had they
ever been terminated from an employment in law
enforcement/security, prior to their employment with Defendant

Morongo.
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15. Plaintiffs Hired by Morongo Based on Defendants'’

False Representations and Promises.

a. Plaintiffs were hired by Defendant Morongo in
the Security Department. Defendants, through the agents of
Morongo, verbally promised Plaintiffs, as incentive for
Plaintiffs accépting said employment, and a condition of
Plaintiffs’ hiring, that Plaintiff would be compensated
commensurate with their qualifications and level of
responsibilities. Plaintiffs were led to believe they would be
treated fairly and in accordance with the laws of the State of
California and the policies of Morongo.

b. Thereafter, Plaintiffs remained continuously
employed by Defendant Morongo until their Wrongful Termination on
dates as listed above.

c. All said misrepresentations and promises made
to Plaintiffs about Plaintiffs having a contract of employment so
long as they performed their jobs in a satisfactory manner, and
any failure to be treated fairly could only be for good cause
proven or believed to be true in good faith and then would be
carried out only in accordance with the stated written policies
of Morongo.

16. Plaintiffs’ Record of Valuable and Skilled Services

for Defendant Morondgo.
a. Throughout their employment by Morongo,

Plaintiffs performed their job duties competently and
conscientiously, including by delivering performance as directed,
deterring and resolving major safety issues, exercising prudent

oversight, and in collaboration with security officers and

-10-
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supervisors, producing good to cutstanding performance.

Plaintiffs received accolades from security officers and

supervisors.

b. Plaintiffs were entitled by California and
tribal law and merited by their own professional conduct and
performance to have their legal rights upheld, recognized and
protected by Defendants, including to be treated in a respectful
and appropriate manner by their superiors and other management
and personnel of Defendant Morongo, including all or some of the
Defendants DOES 1 through 10. Defendants had no legal right or
authority to mistreat Plaintiffs or to violate their legal rights
in the manner herein described or otherwise.

B. PLAINTIFFS REPORT HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT AND STATUTORY
VIOLATIONS, INCLUDING INAPPROPRIATE SEXUAL COMMUNICATIONS AT
MORONGO.

17. PLAINTIFF CHAVEZ

Chavez is a 41 year old male of Latino descent. On or about
May 1992, Chavez was hired as a Video Attendant then Security.
In 2003, he complained about sexual advances made to his fiancee
at work. He was then discharged and later rehired.
Subsequently, Chavez’'s wages were reduced, and he was assigned to
less desirable work and subjected to threats of discharge,
including but not limited to continuocus vulgar profanity directed
to him. On July 21, 2010, Chavez filed a Charge of Discrimination
with the United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
(“EEOC”). The EEQOC notified Morongo about the Charge of
Discrimination from Chavez. Days later, Chavez was harassed and

demoted. Beginning July 26, 2010, Chavez was demoted with much

-11-
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less pay from the X-ray Team Security Super#isor to Floor
Security Supervisor. No reasons were given to him for the
demotion. Defendant Reed told Chavez, however, it came from
management. On June 17, 2011, Chavez's employment was terminated
while he was on an authorized medical leave of absence and under
a doctor’s care.
18. PLAINTIFF HERBERT

Herbert is a 38 year old African-American male. On or about
June 2007, he was hired as a Security Officer. In June 2008,
Herbert was denied a raise when other non-African American
Security Officers were given rases. Later, Herbert was denied a
cost of living increase along with being denied equipment. Other
non-African American employees received cost of living increases
and equipment. In early July 2010, Herbert complained about a
hostile work environment. He never received a responge even
though he following the policies and procedures of Morongo for
such complaints. On July 21, 2010, Herbert filed a Charge of
Discrimination with the EEOC. Morongo was notified by the EEOC.
Thereafter, Herbert was demoted and denied a promotion. On or
about July 30, 2010, less than one month later, Herbert was
threatened with termination if Herbert continued to complain. It
was Schultze who told Herbert he did not receive the raise when
it was first denied and did not receive the cost of living
increase and equipment because there was no money in the budget
for Herbert. On or about July 30, 2010, Chapman told Herbert if
Herbert complained, Herbert would be terminated. On September

14, 2010, less than two months later, Herbert was terminated.

-12-
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19. PLAINTIFF REYES

Reyes is a 61 year old Latino. He began working for Morongo
on or about June 5, 2007. His last position with the company was
that of a security officer. On or about July 29, 2010, Reyes
observed he had been demoted from the X-Ray Unit and reassigned
as a regular security officer which had less prestige than that
of one assigned to the X-Ray Unit. Reyes had been subjected to
different terms and conditions of employment which included
retaliation to being transferred from the night shift to the day
shift even though it was understood his son has a learning
disability and is on medication which requires constant
supervision. Reyes was his son’s primary caregiver when Reyes
worked for Morongo. Reyes requested to remain on the night shift
but was denied even though there were security officers on the
night shift who had requested and were granted changes to the day
shift. Reyes was told there were no openings and that no future
opening would be provided. No reasons or other explanation was
given to Reyes as to why he had been demoted and transferred.
Beginning June 2010, Reyes complained in writing about the
disparate treatment, following the policies and procedures of
Morongo, but nothing was done. In June 2010, Chapman walked up
to Reyes and stated, “I'm going to get you fired, and ‘fuck
you.’” Chapman did told Reyes that Reyes was on the wrong side
by joining with the other security officers and complaining about
the discrimination, harassment, and retaliation at Morongoc. Reyes

was terminated on May 21, 2011.

-13-
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20. PLAINTIFF ROBINSON

Robinson is a 60 year old Caucasian male. Robinson had been
working for Morongo since about November 22, 2009, as the
Director of Special Operations & Security Training. Robinson
reported to Schultze. From the beginning, Robinson complained
about his observations of disparate treatment of the security
officers as well as the retaliation, harassment, and unlawful
hostile work environment. As a reéult, Robinson, himself, was
continucusly subjected to harassment and different terms &
conditions of employment by Schultze which included but was not
limited to: (1) publicly being called vulgar names, slander
regarding his competence and trustworthiness, denial of the
promised assistance in order to effect Robinson’s job
performance, threatening other employees with demotion and/or
termination if the other employees associated with Robinson. On
June 13, 2010, Robinson faxed a copy of his doctor’s
recommendation that Robinson take off from work because of the
effect the hostility and retaliation was having on Robinson, both
physically and mentally. Schultze ignored Robinson’s doctor’s
orders. On June 22, 2010, Robinson complained to HR at Morongo
about the disparate treatment and hostility in the work place
along with the fact Robinson believed Schultze and Chapman were
abusing their authority and engaging in criminal activity.
Robinson was immediately punished by being placed on
administrative leave without explanation. On July 21, 2010,
Robinson filed a complaint with the EEOC after trying for months,
by following the policies and procedures of Morongo, to have

Morongo address Robinson’s complaints regarding the unlawful

-14-
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hostile work environment. Morongo was informed of Robinson’s
filing a complaint with the EEOC. Just days later on July 29,
2010, Robinson was terminated by Ferrell.

21. PLAINTIFF STUTZMAN

Stutzman is a 59 year old Caucasian male. He began working
for Morongo 6n or about September 28, 2004. The most recent
position he held was that of Senior Sergeant in Security for
Morongo. On or about July 2010, Morongo became aware of
complaints of unlawful discrimination and retaliation Stutzman
had filed with the EEOC against Morongo. DaYs later, on or about
July 29, 2010, Stutzman was notified he had been demoted from
Senior Sergeant of the X-Ray Unit and reassigned to Sergeant of
*"A” watch (graveyard shift). Stutzman was then replaced by a
younger Senior Sergeant. Stutzman had joined in with other
security officers to complain about the disparate treatment along
with the retaliation and harassment against Chapman in
particular. On July 28, 2010, Stutzman sent a memo to upper
management about the unlawful treatment of employees. On July
30, 2010, Stutzman sent a memo to a Lt. Reid along with Schultze
regarding Chapman’s unlawful conduct and threats to security
officers. Stutzman had been slandered by the defendants when
they opening and to third parties accused Stutzman of stealing
casino property like a thief. Schultze, Chapman, Reed, Ferrell,
and Mercado never explained why Stutzman had been demoted. Just
days after filing a complaint with the EEOC, Stutzman was

terminated.

-15-
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22. PLAINTIFF THOMPSON

Plaintiff Thompson is a 44 year old Caucasian male. On or
about July 21, 2001, Thompson was hired as a Security Guard by
Morongo. On or about July 28, 2010, Thompson joined with other
security officers and went to the EEOC in order to file a charge
of discrimination against Morongo. As with the other plaintiffs,
Morongo subsequently became aware of Thompson’s EEOC complaint.
Additionally, because of another employee who knew about
Thompson’s complaint and informed Morongo, Morongo had further
information to support Thompson had filed a Charge. Less than
five months later, on December 3, 2010, Morongo retaliated
against Thompson for engaging in the protected activity, claiming
he was simply fired because Thompson was “at will.” Thompson was
the only supervisor demoted and had his pay reduced. Schultze
permitted misinformation to be placed and kept in Thompson's
personnel file which prevented Thompson from receiving raises,

for exémple.

C. DEFENDANTS RETALTATED AGAINST PLAINTIFFS AND SUBJECTED
PLAINTIFFS TO A HOSTILE WORKING ENVIRONMENT, HARASSMENT.
DEFAMATION, AND DISCRIMINATION.

23. In response to Plaintiffs’ protests, objections and
complaints reported internally at Morongo about the described
wrongdoing by Defendant Morongo, its management and supervisory
personnel, including all or some of Defendant DOES 1 through 10,
Defendants created and subjected Plaintiffs to a hostile working
environment for the purpose and with the malicious intent of

making Plaintiffs’ working conditions so intolerable and painful

«16-
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that Plaintiffs would either leave or be forced from their.
employment at Morongo.

24, In furtherance of the foregoing plan and purpose of
retaliation against Plaintiffs, Defendants, and each of them,
harassed Plaintiffs, and demeaned and defamed them including the
disrespect to Plaintiffs’ character, job performance, and in
other respects. Defendants’ conduct was unjustified and illegal,
violating both applicable statutes and regulations, and common
law of the State of California.

25. As part of the course of conduct and actions of
retaliations against Plaintiffs, Defendant Morongo and the other
Defendants also discriminated against Plaintiffs based on their
race and his age, in denying them fair compensation and
promotion, and in terminating their employment with Morongo.

26. Plaintiffs, as examples, experienced various
irregular, negative actions, including to diminish and obscure
Plaintiffs’ achievements, to mislead as to the quality of
Plaintiffs’ work, services and accomplishments for Morongo and
otherwise mischaracterize Plaintiffs’ efforts, qualities and
abilities. Plaintiffs were excluded from meetings and
communications pertinent to and in obstruction of Plaintiffs’
performance of their job functions, and were subjected to rumors
and innuendos, as well as ostracism and ridicule. Plaintiffs were
given derogatory labels and names. Further, Plaintiffs’ ability
to perform their assigned work was interfered with and
obstructed. In the foregoing respects, and others, Defendants’
retaliation against Plaintiffs consisted of continuing and

numerous acts of improper and injurious conduct which Plaintiffs

-17-
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were forced to endure while employed by, and in being terminated
by, Defendant Morongo.

27. By the foregoing and other wrongful acts detrimental
to the proper functioning of the Morongo, Defendants, and each of
them, interfered with Plaintiffs’ performance of their job
assignments, with the active purpose and intention of undermining
and interfering with Plaintiffs’ employment relationship with
Morongo in retaliation against Plaintiffs’ internal whistle
blowing and objections about the harassment and other negative
conduct and statements to which they were being subjected until
the end of their employment with Morongo.

28. Defendants, including those acting through Schultze,
Chapman, Ferrell, Mercado, and Reed, publicly defamed Plaintiffs
by communicating in the presence of colleagues and to third
parties words to the effect that Plaintiffs were incompetent in
performing their oversight and other job responsibilities.
Further, Schultze, Chapman, Ferrell, Mercado, and Reed, in
collaboration with other Defendants and third parties,
intentionally acted to undermine Plaintiffs assigned to Morongo's
security detail, changed the conditions of their security detail
without their knowledge, and assigned unqualified staff to assume
their security-detail responsibilities, among other obstructive
behavior towards Plaintiff. Plaintiffs are informed and believe,
and based thereon allege, that some or all the Defendants
destroyed, altered and/or falsified records and other protected,
sensitive files, and informed Plaintiffs’ co-workers and third
parties that Plaintiffs were about to be or at risk of being

terminated, and that Plaintiffs were not needed in the Security

-18-
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Department any longer. Defendants, conspiring with others inside
Morongo, algo falsified and altered Plaintiffs’ employment
records in order to discredit and defame them, diminish or
nullify their achievements, cause damage to their reputation and

cause the termination of their employment.

D. DEF ANTS’ RETALIATION LED TO DEFENDANT MORONGO TE NATING

PLAINTIFFS’ EMPLOYMENT AND COMMITTING FURTHER ACTS OF
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST PLAINTIFFS.
29. From July 2010, through June 2011, all of the

plaintiffs were terminated for engaging in the protected activity
of filing charges of discrimination with the EEOC and/or the
California Department of Fair Employment and Housing (“DFEH”).
Attached as Exhibit 1 through 6 are the Charges of Discrimination

and the Right-To-Sue Notices from the DFEH.

E. PLAINTIFF HAS BEEN SEVERELY INJURED, HARMED AND DAMAGED BY
DEFENDANTS* WRONGDOING AND ILLEGAT. ACTIONS.

30. As a direct and proximate result of the retaliation
and discrimination by Defendants toward Plaintiffs, including
without limitation the hostile work environment, Defendants’
intentionally targeting Plaintiffs and setting up Plaintiffs to
fail, as well as the ongoing demeaning, humiliating and otherwise
defamatory and otherwise discriminatory statements and conduct
directed to them, Plaintiffs have experienced severe physical,
mental and emotional harm and distress, including insomnia,
anxiety, chest pains, severe weight loss, vertigo, and

deterioration of their physical health, including exacerbating

-19-
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their mental and emotional condition.

31. Plaintiffs have been unable to find comparable
employment despite a diligent job search. They have had to
withdraw monies from his pension plan, savings, borrowing money
from family and friends, living off of unemployment benefits and
disability benefits, incurring adverse tax consequences, etc.
Plaintiffs have been unable to support their families or
themselves. Additionally, Plaintiffs have been required to
consult with mental health therapists due to symptoms of severe

mental and emotional distress.

EXHAUSTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES

32. Plaintiffs timely filed Charges of Discrimination with
both the EEOC and the DFEH and have received the right-to-sue
notices from the DFEH which are attached to this Complaint as
Exhibit 1 through 6.

//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

[Retaliation by Discrimination (Gov. Code §12940(h))
by All Plaintiffs Against Morongo]

33. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate herein by
reference each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 1
through 32, inclusive, of this complaint as stated above.

34. In 2010 and 2011, Defendant Morongo and the other
individuals Defendants took adverse actions against Plaintiffs by
terminating Plaintiffs’ employment with Morongo in retaliation
for Plaintiffs having identified, protested and reported
discriminatory and harassing practices by Defendants, including
the hostile work environment and other illegal conduct directed
by Defendants against Plaintiffs and/or to which Plaintiff was
subjected, as herein above alleged. Such conduct included the
discriminatory and slanderous acts, conduct and statements made
against Plaintiffs based on Plaintiffs’ age, race, and becauge
Plaintiffs engaged in protected activities under FEHA.

35. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’
unlawful retaliation leading to and resulting in the wrongful
termination of Plaintiffs’ employment with Defendant Morongo,
Plaintiffs have sustained economic¢ damages for the past and
future loss of earnings and benefits, according to proof,
including as herein above alleged.

36. As a further direct and proximate result of
Defendants’ wrongful retaliation, as aforesaid, Plaintiffs have
sustained general damages for severe physical, mental and
emotional injuries, distress, harm and damages in the sum to be

determined according to proof herein, including as herein above
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alleged, of more than $900,000.00 for each Plaintiff.

37. Morongo’s conduct in the matters alleged was
oppressive and malicious towards Plaintiffs and was committed
with wanton and callous disregard of Plaintiffs’ rights.
Plaintiffs, accordingly, are entitled to punitive and exemplary
damages against Morongo, in sums sufficient to punish Morongo and
set an example commensurate to Morongo’s resgpective financial
conditions.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
[Discrimination-Color and Race Against
Morongo by All Plaintiffs(Gov. Code §12940(a))]

38. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate herein by
reference each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 1
through 37, inclusive, of this complaint as stated above.

39. During the period of their employment by Defendant
Morongo, Plaintiffs were employees and Defendants and each of
them, were employers within the scope of California’s Fair
Employment and Housing Act (“FEHA”) (Gov. Code §12940, et seq.).

40. Plaintiffs, accordingly, were protected against
Defendant Morongo, and the other Defendants were Prohibited by
law from engaging in discrimination against Plaintiffs, including
on the basis of color and race. Plaintiffs, each of them, were
not Native Americans.

41. Defendant Morongo’s discriminatory, prejudicial and
disparate treatment of and conduct toward Plaintiffs, based on
their color and race, violated Plaintiffs’ civil and other
rights, according to California law, including as afforded by the

FEHA statute.
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42, As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’
unlawful discrimination against Plaintiffs as aforesaid,
Plaintiffs have sustained economic damages for the past and
future loss of earnings and benefits, according to proof,
including as herein above alleged.

43. Ag a further direct and proximate result of
Defendants’ unlawful discrimination against Plaintiffs , as
aforesaid, Plaintiffs have sustained general damages for severe
physical, mental and emotional injuries, distress, harm and
damages in the sum to be determined according to proof herein,
including as herein above alleged.

44 . Defendants’ conduct in the matters alleged was
oppressive and malicious towards Plaintiffs and was committed
with wanton and callous disregard of Plaintiffs’ rights.
Plaintiffs, accordingly, are entitled to punitive and exemplary
damages against Defendant Morongo, in sums sufficient to punish
Defendant Morongo and set an example commensurate to Morongo’s
respective financial condition.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Continuing Age Discrimination Leading to

Termination of Plaintiffs Chavez, Reyes, Robinson, Stutzman, and

Thompson Pursuant to FEHA Against MORONGO)
45, Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate herein by
reference to each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 1

through 44, inclusive, of this complaint as stated above.

46. These Plaintiffs was wrongfully terminated from their

employment with Defendant OCTA in major part because of their age

and the retaliation and harassment directed towards Plaintiffs,
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in violation of FEHA.

47. There is a reasonable inference of age discrimination
on the part of Defendant Morongo because:

a. At the time of the employment actions against
these Plaintiffs, they were over 40 years of age when
he was fired.

b. The adverse actions discussed above were taken
against Plaintiffs causing them great humiliation, loss
of self-esteem, severe embarrassment and the loss of
their jobs for which they were qualified.

c. Bach of these Plaintiffs were replaced by younger
and/or less qualified employees.

48. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’
actions, as alleged above, Plaintiffs have suffered special
damages, including but not limited to, loss of wages, bonuses,
deferred compensation, and other employment benefits, in an
amount to be proven at the time of trial, in excess of the
minimum jurisdictional requirements of this Court.

49. As a further direct and proximate result of
Defendants’ unlawful discrimination, as aforesaid, Plaintiffs
have sustained general damages for severe physical, mental and
emotional injuries, distress, harm and damages in an amount to be
proven at the time of trial, in excess of the minimum

jurisdictional requirements of this Court.
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89. Defendants’ conduct in the matters alleged was
oppressive and malicious towards Plaintiffs and was committed
with wanton and callous disregard of Plaintiffs’ rights.
Plaintiffs, accordingly, are entitled to punitive and exemplary
damages against Defendants, and each of them, in sums sufficient
to punish Defendants and set an example commensurate to

Defendants’ respective financial conditions.

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION
FOR NEGLIGENT INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS
[By All Plaintiffs Against All Defendants]

90. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate herein by
reference each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 1
through 89, inclusive, of this complaint as stated above.

91l. Defendants and their agents engaged in the acts as
alleged herein and above, which proximately resulted in injury
and emotional distress to Plaintiffs. As employers, Defendants
had a special duty of care on the behalf of the Plaintiffs.

92. At all times materially herein, Defendants knew or in
the exercise of ordinary care should have known, that unless
Defendants and their agents ceased to engage in the
aforementioned acts, or intervened to protect Plaintiffs, and to
prohibit, control, regulate and/or penalize the conduct of
Defendants and their agents, as alleged herein, that the conduct
would continue, thereby subjecting Plaintiffs to personal injury
and emotional distress.

93, As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’

actions against Plaintiffs, as alleged above, Plaintiffs have
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suffered special damages, including but not limited to, loss of
wages, bonuses, deferred compensation, and other employment
benefits, in an amount to be proven at the time of trial, in
excess of the minimum jurisdictional requirements of this Court.

94, As a further direct and proximate result of
Defendants’ unlawful discrimination against Plaintiffs, as
aforesaid, Plaintiffs have sustained general damages for severe
physical, mental and emotional injuries, distress, harm and
damages in an amount to be proven at the time of trial, in excess
of the minimum jurisdictional requirements of this Court.

95. Plaintiffs are further entitled to prejudgement
interest, plus incidental and consequential damages, in an amount
to be shown at trial.

96. Plaintiffs have incurred and will incur, and are
entitled to his reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs in the
bringing of this action, pursuant to Gov. Code §12965.

97, Defendants’ conduct in the matters alleged was
oppressive and malicious towards Plaintiffs and was committed
with wanton and callous disregard of Plaintiffs’ rights.
Plaintiffs, accordingly, are entitled to punitive and exemplary
damages against Defendants and each of them, in sums sufficient
to punish Defendants and set an example commensurate to
Defendants’ respective financial conditions. Punitive damages are
available for negligent infliction of emotional distress if
Plaintiffs can show that the Defendants “intentionally performed
the act from which they know or should know, it is highly

probable that harm will result.” Slaughter v. Legal Process &
Courier Services (1984) 162 Cal. App.3d 1236, 1252.
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TENTH CAUSE_ OF ACTION
FOR DEFAMATION
[By Chavez, Herbert, ReYes, Robinson, Stutzman,
and Thompson Against Morongo, Schultze, Chapman,
Ferrell, Mercado, and Reed]

98. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate herein by
reference each and every allegation set forth in Paragraphs 1
through 97, inclusive, of this complaint as stated above.

99. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon
allege, that during and after Plaintiffs’ employment with
Defendants, Defendants published or caused to be published false
statements to non-privileged employees of Defendants and to third
parties, i.e. vendors and contractors, and other employees, that
Plaintiffs have performance, professional, mental and emotional
problems and that Plaintiffs engaged in c¢riminal or other
unprofessional conduct.

100. The false statements and innuendos of the statements
by Defendants referenced above were and are false, and
Defendants, and each of them, knew the statements and innuendos
to be false when they uttered and/or published the statements,
and each of them, acted in reckless disregard of whether the
statements and innuendos were false when they uttered and/or
published the statements. Said statements were made with “actual
malice,” insofar as there was no factual basis for such
statements whatsoever, and Defendants acted with a reckless
disregard that making such statements would cause injury to
Plaintiffs’ reputation and employment prospects. Schultze,

Chapman, Ferrell, Mercado, and Reed did not act in or for the
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interest of Morongo when they made such statements. Morongo
allowed and continued to utter these false statements which cause
injury to the plaintiffs in the community where Plaintiffs sought
and could have sought employment.

101. The statements by Défendants referenced were and are
slanderous per se because they had and have a tendency to injure
Plaintiffs in their occupation by implying a lack of character
and judgement, falsely implying that Plaintiffs were and/or are
unfit to engage in their employment, profession and/or trade, and
falsely imputing to Plaintiffs a general disqualification in
those respects that their law enforcement/security profession
and/or trade particularly requires and subjected Plaintiffs to
contempt and ridicule.

102. Defendants’ conduct was not privileged in as much as
such statements were not made for any legitimate business purpose
and were'knowingly unlawfully retaliatory in nature. These
statements were false and without any absolute, qualified or
conditional privilege. They were not made in the interest of
Morongo and did not aid Moronge in its business.

103. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’
actions against Plaintiffs, as alleged above, Plaintiffs have
suffered special damages, including but not limited to, loss of
wages, bonuses, deferred compensation, other employment benefits,
and other employment in an amount to be proven at the time of
trial, in excess of the minimum jurisdictional requirements of
this Court.

104. Ags a further direct and proximate result of

Defendants’ unlawful discrimination against Plaintiffs, as
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aforesaid, Plaintiffs have sustained general damages for severe
physical, mental and emotional injuries, distress, and harm and
damages to their professional reputations in an amount to be
proven at the time of trial, in excess of the minimum
jurisdictional requirements of this Court.

105. Plaintiffs are further entitled to prejudgement
interest, plus incidental and consequential damages, in an amount
to be shown at trial.

106. Plaintiffs have incurred and will incur, and are
entitled to their reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs in the
bringing of this action, pursuant to Gov. Code §12965.

107. Defendants’ conduct in the matters alleged was
oppressive and malicious towards Plaintiffs and was committed
with wanton and callous disregard of Plaintiffs’ rights and
professional reputation. Plaintiffs, accordingly, are entitled to
punitive and exemplary damages against Defendants and each of
them, in sums sufficient to punish Defendants and set an example

commensurate to Defendants’ respective financial conditions.

ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Breach of Contract Against Morongo)

108. The allegations set forth above in paragraphs 1
through 107, inclusive, are incorporated into this claim for
relief by reference as if set forth in full.

109. Plaintiffs were employed by Morongo under a contract
that was partly written, partly oral, and partly implied. The
terms of the contract relied on by Plaintiffs included but are

not limited to
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(A} Written personnel policies which provided that

(1) 1If an employee is performing unsatisfactorily, the

employee would be disciplined in accordance with Morongo’s

| progressive disciplinary steps;

(2) Employees would be treated fairly and in
accordance with the laws of the State of California and the
United States of America;

(B) Plaintiffs had a contract of employment so long as they
performed their jobs in a satisfactory manner, and any failure to
be treated fairly could only be for good cause proven or believed
to be true in good faith and then would be carried out in
accordance with the stated written policies of Morongo.

110. Morongo breached its contract with Plaintiffs by

(A) Refusing to give Plaintiffs a fair and equal
opportunity to be treated fairly and equally like all other
employees or employees who had not complained about unlawful
discrimination, retaliation, and harassment and had not filed
Charges of Discrimination with the EEOC/DFEH;

(B) Blaming Plaintiffs for its discriminatory and
retaliatory employment practices;

{ C) Failing to treat Plaintiffs in accordance with
Morongo’s stated policies and procedures;

(D) Expressly and constructively denying Plaintiffs their
right to be treated fairly without following the policies and
procedures;

111. Morongo refused and continued to refuse to allow
Plaintiffs the benefits of their employment contract and to

perform under this contract in the agreed on manner.
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112. As a result of the employment relationship which
existed between Plaintiffs and , the expressed and implied
promise made in connection with that relationship, and the acts,
conduct, and communications resulting in these implied promises,
and according to the Tribal-State Compact Between the State of
California and the Morongo Band of Mission Indians and the
Amendment to the Tribal-State Compact Between the State of
California and the Morongo Band of Mission Indians, promised to
act in good faith toward and deal fairly with Plaintiffs which
required, among other things, that |

(A) Each party in the relationship must act with good faith
toward the other concerning all matters related to the
employment ;

(B} Each party in the relationship must act with fairness
toward the other concerning all matters related to the employment
according to the laws of the State of California;

( C) Neither party would take any action to unfairly prevent
the other from obtaining the benefits of the employment
relationship;

(D) Morongo would similarly treat employees who are
similarly situated, except for giving first rights of employment
to Native Americans;

(E} Morongo would comply with its own representations,
rules, policies, procedures, and the laws of the State of
California in dealing with Plaintiffs;

(F) Morongo would give Plaintiffs’ interests as much
consideration as it gave its own interests or that of other

similarly situated employees according to the laws of the State
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113. Morongo’s blatant discriminatory and retaliatory
conduct against Plaintiffs was and is_wrongful, in bad faith, and
unfair, and, therefore, a violation of Morongo’s legal duties to
the State of California. Plaintiffs further allege that Morongo
breached the covenant of good faith and fair dealing when it:

(A) Repeatedly refused to abide by its own policies and the
laws of the State of California when dealing with Plaintiffs;

(B) Repeatedly denied the existence of the contract and the
agreements made with Plaintiffs;

| ( C) Unfairly prevented Plaintiffs from obtaining the
benefits of their employment relationship;

(D) Treated similarly situated employees differently by
imposing different responsibilities on similarly situated
employees, and by tolerating poor performance and unlawful
conduct by other similarly situated employees;

(E) Denied Plaintiffs’ rights to the same employment rights
for all other non-Native American employees and employees who
have not filed complaints for digscrimination, retaliation, or
harassment and in a manner that was inconsistent with Morongo’s
stated policies and practices and the laws of the State of
California.

114. As a direct, foreseeable, and proximate result of
Morongo’s breach, Plaintiffs have suffered and continue to suffer
substantial losses in bonuses and job benefits, the precise
amount of which will be proven at trial.

115. Plaintiffs claim this amount together with prejudgment

interest pursuant to California Civil Code, Section 3287 and
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pursuant to any other provigions of law providing for prejudgment
interest.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment against Morongo as set

forth in this complaint.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs Chavez, Herbert, Reyes, Robinson,
Stutzman, and Thompson pray for judgement against all Defendants,
and each of them, jointly and severally, as follows:

1. For actual and compensatory damages, including loss of
past and future earnings, bonuses, deferred compensation, and
other employment benefits, in an amount according to proof at
trial;

2. For general and special damages, including but not
limited to, pain and suffering, emotional distress, loss of
reputation, and medical expenses in an amount according to proof
at trial;

3. For consequential and incidental damages and expenses
in an amount ac¢cording to proof at trial;

4, For punitive and exemplary damages in a sum according
to proof at trial;

5. For pre-judgement and post-judgement interest, all at
the legal prevailing rate;

6. For civil penalties under the Private Attorneys’
General Act, to the extent allowed by that statute;

7. Payment of Plaintiffs’ reasonable and actual

attorneys’ fees, to the full extent authorized by statute,
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contract or law;
8. For the costs of the lawsuit; and

9. For such other and further relief as the Court may

deem proper.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiffs ALBERT M. CHAVEZ; MARKIST HERBERT; RUDY REYES; GEORGE
W. ROBINSON, JR.; JOHN R. STUTZMAN, JR. and MICHAEL L. THOMPSON

hereby demand trial by jury in this actiomn.

July 20, 2011

LAW OFFICES OF GLORIA DREDD HANEY

,, e VQMJM

Gloria Dredd Haney

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

ALBERT M. CHAVEZ; MARKIST HERBERT;
RUDY REYES; GEORGE W. ROBINSON, JR:
JOHN R. STUTZMAN, JR.; and MICHAEL
L. THOMPSON
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EEQC Fomm 5 (11/09) o Q

CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION Charge Presented To: Agency(ies) Charge No(s):
This form is affected by the Privacy Act of 1874. See enclosad Privacy Act D FEPA
Statement and other information before completing this form.
[X] eeoc 480-2010-02528
California Department Of Fair Employment & Housing and EEOC
State or local Agency, if any
Name (indicate Mr,, Ms., Mrs.) Home Phone (Inc/. Area Code) _ Date of Birth
Mr. Alberto M. Chavez (951) 849-2735 06-14-1970
Street Address City, State and ZIP Code

1164 W. King St., Banning, CA 92220

Named is the Employer, Labor Organization, Employment Agency, Apprenticeship Committee, or State or Local Government Agency That | Believe
Discriminated Against Me or Others. (if more than two, list under PARTICULARS bsiow.)

Name No. Employees, Members Phone No. (inciude Area Code)
MORONGO CASINO (MULTIMEDIA GAM ES) 500 or More (951) 849-3080
Street Address City, State and ZIP Code '

49020 Seminole Dr., Cabazon, CA 92230

Name No. Employees, Members Phone No. (Includs Area Code}

Street Address City, State and ZIP Code

DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Check appropriate box{es).) DATE(S) DISCRIMINATION TOOK PLACE
Earliest Latest

I:' RACE I:l COLOR |:I SEX I:I RELIGION I:I NATIONAL ORIGIN 07-01-2009 Present

@ RETALIATION D AGE D DISABILITY D GENETIC INFORMATION
D OTHER (Specify) m CONTINUING ACTION

THE PARTICULARS ARE (if additional paper Is needed, attach exira sheet(s)):

. On or about May 1992, 1 was hired as a Video Attendant then Security. In 2003 { complained
about sexual advances made to my fiancée at work. | was discharged and later rehired.
Subsequently, my wages were reduced, | was assigned to less desirable work and subjected to
threats of discharge including but not limited to profanity. Recently, | have made several
complaints in writing but nothing has been done.

1. No reason has been given to me for the treatment.
[4

1. | believe | have been discriminated in retaliation for asserting my rights and opposing
discrimination in violation of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended.

I want this charge filed with both the EEOC and the State or local Agency, if any. | NOTARY — When necessary for State and Local Agency Requirements
will advise the agencies if | change my address or phone number and | will :
cooperate fully with them in the processing of my charge in accordance with their poey gmam ey gmen gy g geen g
procedures. | swear or affinrfthat I!’ﬂ WE"’ Nagzahahat is true to
| dectare under panalty of perjury that the above is true and correct, the best of my ihowledge, information and belief,
- SIGNATURE OF QOMPLAINANT
JUL 21 2610
- g e SUBSGRIBED AND SWORN TO BERGREWEAHIS DATE
Jul 21, 2010 /_’ A7 N {month, day, yaa:f i

Date cf?gﬁ Party sign/adm INTAKE

Ne—"




ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Guvernor

DEPARTMENT OF FA!R EMIﬁYMENT & HOUSING
(SEE ADDRESS CHECKED BELOW)

TTY # {800Q) 700-2320

[

H
L]
c

[

R/S

o] »] o] m[ ]

~[]

4300 Stockdale Hwy., Suite 215
Bakerstieid, CA 93309
{661) 395.2729

1320 E, Shaw Avenue, Suite 150
Fresno, CA 33710
{559) 244-4760

1055 West Seventh Strest,
Suite 1400

Los Angeles, CA 90017
{213} 439-6799

1515 Clay Street, Suite 701
Qakiand, CA 94612
1510) 622-2941

2000 “0" Straet, Suite 120
Sacramento, CA 95811
{916) 445-5523

1350 Front Street, Suite 1063
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 645-2681

San Francisco District Office
1515 Clay Street, Suite 701
Oakiand, CA 94612

{510) 622-2973

2670 North First Street, Suite 480
San Jose, CA 95131
(408) 325-0344

) attorney to determine with acc
2101 East Fourth Street, Suite 255-B

Santa Ana, CA 9270%
(714) 658-4266

o

Ms. Donna Shepard
Hurnan Resources Director
Morongo Casino

49020 Seminole Drive
Cabazon, CA 92230

EEQOC Number:
Case Name:

Date:

480-2010-02528

Alberto M. Chavez

7/21/2010

NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT AND RESPONDENT

This is to advise you that the above-referenced complaint is being referred to
the California Department of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) by the U.S.

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEQC).

The complaint will be filed

in accordance with California Government Code section 12960. This notice
constitutes service pursuant to Government Code section 12962,

No response to the DFEH is required by the respondent.

The EEQC will be responsible for the processing of this complaint. DFEH will

not be conducting an investigation into this matter.

EEOC should be contacted

directly for any discussion of the charge. DFEH is closing its case on the basis

of "processing waived to another agency."

NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT OF RIGHT-TO-SUE

Since DFEH will not be issuing an accusation, this letter is also your right-to-sue
notice. According to Government Code section 12965, subdivision /b)), you
may bring a civil action under the provisions of the Fair Employment and
Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment
agency named in the above-referenced complaint. The lawsuit may be filed in a
State of California Superior Court. Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (b), provides that such a civil action must be brought within one
year from the date of this notice. Pursuant to Government Code section
12965, subdivision (d)(1), this one-year period will be tolled during the
pendency of the EEQC's investigation of your complaint. You should consult an

uracy the date by which a civil action must be

filed. This right to file a civil action may be waived in the event a settlement
agreement is signed. Questions about the right to file under federal law should

be referred to the EEOC.

The DFEH does not retain case records beyond three years after a complaint is
T .

filed.

Remember:

This Right-To-Sue Notice allows you to file a private lawsuit in

State court.

Sincerely, |
7 Crts Z///” A o~
, y I"__,

JENNIFER L. HARLAN
Deputy Director, Employment

DFEH-200-02 1CB,09)



EEOC Form 5 {(14/09) o o

CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION Charge Presented To: Agency(ies) Charge No(s):
This form s affected by the Privacy Act of 1974. See enclosed Privacy Act |:] FEPA
Statement and other information before completing this form.
[X] eeoc 480-2010-02528
California Department Of Fair Employment & Housing and EEOC
State or local Agency, if any
Name (indicafe Mr., Ms., Mrs.) ¢ Home Phone fincl. Area Code} Date of Birth
Mr. Alberto M. Chavez (951) 849-2735 06-14-1970
Street Address City, State and ZIP Code

1164 W. King St., Banning, CA 92220

Named is the Employer, Labor Organization, Employment Agency, Apprenticeship Committee, or State or Local Government Agency That | Believe
Discriminated Against Me or Others. (if more than two, lisf under PARTICULARS below.)

Name No. Employees, Members Phone No. {include Area Code)
MORONGO CASINO (MULTIMEDIA GAMES) 500 or More (951) 849-3080
Street Address CHy, State and ZIP Code

49020 Seminole Dr., Cabazon, CA 92230

Name No. Employess, Members Phone No. (include Area Code)

Street Address City, State and ZIP Code

DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Check appropriate box(es).} DATE(S) DISCRIMINATION TQOK PLACE
Earliest Latest

[ Jrace [ Jeoor [ ]sex [ ] reveion [ ] namonavorien 07-01-2009 08-02-2010
E RETALIATION D AGE D DISABILITY D GENETIC INFORMATION

D OTHER (Specify) E CONTINUING ACTION

THE PARTICULARS ARE (If additional paper is needed, altach exira sheel(s)):

AMENDED CHARGE

l. On or about May 1992, | was hired as a Video Attendant then Security. In 2003 | complained about
sexual advances made to my fiancée at work. | was discharged and later rehired. Subsequently, my wages
were reduced, | was assigned to less desirable work and subjected to threats of discharge including but not
limited to profanity. Recently, | have made several complaints in writing but nothing has been done. On 26
July 2010 to present | has demoted from X-ray Team Security Supervisor to Floor Security
Supervisor. (X-Ray Supervisors are responsible for special events.)

1. No reason has been given to me for the treatment. There was no reason for the demotion but Lt.
Neal Reed stated it came from higher authority.

. | believe | have been discriminated in retaliation for asserting my rights and opposing discrimination in
violation of Title VII of the Civil Rights-Act of 1964, as amended.

{ want this charge filed with both the EEOC and the State or local Agency, if any. | NOTARY — When necessary for State and Local Agency Requirements

will advise the agencies if | change my address or phone number and | will

cooperate fully with them in the processing of my charge in accordance with their . |

procedures. | swear draffi a§d that it is true to

I declare under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct. the best pf my ipft
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT

. AUG 0 2 2010
// %—\ suascnteo AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DATE
Aug 02, 2010 = (month, gy, yean EEOC/LADO
Dats Charging Party ér'gnafure INTAKE




C...empLovment s O

COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER DFEH # E201011E5812-00
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA FErT USE ONLY
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

YOUR NAME (indicate Mr. or Ms.) TELEPHONE NUMBER {INCLUDE AREA CODE)
CHAVEZ, ALBERT (951)961-1156 '

ADDRESS
1164 WEST KING STREET

CITY/STATERZIP f COUNTY COUNTY CODE
BANNING, CA 92220 RIVERSIDE 065

NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, PERSON, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, OR STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO
DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME:

NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER ({Inciude Area Code}
MORONGO GAMING AGENCY ' (951)755-5636
ADDRESS | DFEH USE ONLY
49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE !
CITY/STATERZIP ) COUNTY | . COUNTY CODE
CABAZON, CA 92230 RIVERSIDE ! 065
NO. OF EMPLOYEES/MEMBERS (if known) DATE MOST RECENT OR CONTINUING DISCRIMINATION RESPONDENT CODE |
TOOK PLACE {month,day, and year) |
500+ 06/17/2011 00 !
THE PARTICULARS ARE:
| aflege that on about or before — termination . denial of employment _X denial of family or medical leave
Az teolown L e ik
conduct occurred: — harassment : denial of accommodation : denial of right to wear pants
____fenstic characteristics tesling —&_ failura to prevent discrimination or retaliation  _-__ denlal of pregnancy accommodation

____constructive discharge (forced toquit)  _X__ retaliation
__ imparmissible non-job-related Inquiry ~ _X_ other (specify)  Termination, Harassment

by MORONGO GAMING AGENCY

Name of Parson Job Title (supervisor/manager/personnel directorfetc.)
because of : sex nationat originjancestry X_ disability {physicel or mental} retaliation for engaging in protected
age marital status — medical condition (cancer or aclivity or requesting a protected
religion soxual ofientation generic chracteristic leave or accommodation
raceicolor association other (spacify)

State of whatyou gy yuLy 21, 2010, | FILED A CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION WITH THE EEOC, (SEE CASE # 480-2010-02528). DURING MY VISIT WITH THE EEOC, MY
believe to be the EMPLOYER WAS NOTIFIED OF MY ATTEMPT TO FILE A CHARGE. SHORTLY, AFTER RETURNING TO WORK | WAS HARASSED AND DEMOTED. LATER, ON
reason(s) for JUNE 17, 2011, MY EMPLOYMENT WAS TERMINATED WHILE ON AUTHORIZED LEAVE AND UNDER DOCTORS CARE.

discrimination

| wish to pursue this matter in court. | heraby request that the Department of Fair Employment and Housing provide a right-to-sue. | understand that if | want a federal notice of right-to-sue, | must visit
the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of the DFEH “Notice of Case Closure," or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichaver is earlier.

t have not been coerced into making this request, nor do | make it based on fear of retaliation if | do not do go. | understand it is the Department of Fair Employment and Housing's policy to not process
or reopen a complaint once the complaint has been closed on the basis of "Complainant Elected Court Action."

By submitting this complaint | am declaring under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct of my own knowledge excapt as to
matters stated on my information and belief, and as to thoss matters | believe it to be true.

Dated 06/25/2011
At Sun Clty

DATE FILED: 06/25/2011 .

DFEH-300-030 (02/08) f
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - STATE AND SUMER SERVICES AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Governor

W DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING Pt Comg, i

| 2218 KAUSEN DRIVE, SUITE 100, ELK GROVE, CA 95758
(916) 445 5523

www. dfeh.ca.gov

~ June 25, 2011

CHAVEZ, ALBERT
1164 WEST KING STREET
BANNING, CA 92220

RE: E201011E5812-00
HAVEZ/MORON AMING AGENCY

Dear CHAVEZ, ALBERT:

NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective June 25, 2011 because

an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action on the
complaint.

This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency
named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this letter.

If a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier.




Notice of Case Closure o o
Page Two

DFEH does not retain case files beyoﬁd three years after a complaint is filed, unless the case
is still open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,

Allan Pederson
District Administrator

cc: Case File 4

ROBERT FERRELL

HR DIRECTOR

MCRS

48500 SEMINOLE DRIVE
CABAZON, CA 92230

DFEH-200-43 (06/06)



C

COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT

o

DFEH #

*** EMPLOYMENT * * *

E201011E5812-01
DFEH USE ONLY

YOUR NAME (indicale Mr. or Ms.) -

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSIN

TELEPHONE NUMBER (INCLUDE AREA CODE)

TOOK PLACE (month,day, and year}

CHAVEZ, ALBERT (951)961-1156
ADDRESS
1164 WEST KING STREET
CITY/STATE/ZIP COUNTY COUNTY CODE
BANNING,CA,92220 RIVERSIDE 065
NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, PERSON, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, OR STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHOQ
DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME:
NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER (Include Area Code)
CHAPMAN, RALPH (951)755-5636
ADDRESS I DFEH USE ONLY
49500 SEMINOLE f
CITY/STATEZIP COUNTY I _ COUNTY CODE
CABAZON, CA 52230 !
NQ. OF EMPLOYEES/MEMBERS {if known} DATE MOST RECENT OR CONTINUING DISCRIMINATION RESPONDENT CODE :
|
|

500+ 0617/2011 o1
THE PARTICULARS ARE: '
| a"ege that on about or before e lermination __ denlal of employment X _ denial of family or medical lsave
Mﬂ the followin g  loid off ____ danlal of promotion ____denial of pregnancy leave

p i d: _X_ demotion . deniaf of transfer ___denieal of equal pay
conduct occurred: ___harassment — denlal of accommodation

genetic characteristics testing
constructive discharge (forced to quit)
impermissible nan-job-refated inquiry

by CHAPMAN, RALPH

denial of right to wear pants
X_, faflure o prevent discrimination or retaliation denial of pregnancy accommodation

X __ retaliation
X__other (specify} _Termination, Haragsment

LIEUTENANT

Name of Person

because of : _sex ____national originfancestry
. age ____mayital status
___religion — seual orientation
—_race/color ___association

State of what you

believe to be the

reason(s) for

discrimination

Job Title (supervisorimanagsripersonnel director/etc.)

X disability (physical or mental) retallation for engaging in protected

medical conditien (cancer o activity or requesting a protected
generic chracteristic Isave or accommodalion
othar (specify}

ON JULY 21, 2010, | FILED A CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION WITH THE EEQOC, (SEE CASE # 480-2010-02528). DURING MY VISIT WITH THE EEQC, MY
EMPLOYER WAS NOTIFIED OF MY ATTEMPT TO FILE A CHARGE. SHORTLY, AFTER RETURNING TO WORK | WAS HARASSED AND DEMOTED., LATER, ON
JUNE 17, 2011, MY EMPLOYMENT WAS TERMINATED WHILE ON AUTHORIZED LEAVE AND UNDER DOCTORS GARE.

| wish to pursue this matter in eourt. | heraby request that the Department of Fair Employment and Housing provide a right-ta-sue. | understand that if | want a federal notica of right-to-sue, | must visit
the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) to file a complaint within 30 days of recalpt of the DFEH *Notica of Case Closure,” or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,

whichaver is earlier.

I'have not baen coerced into making this request, nor do § make it based on fear of retaliation if | do not do so. | understand it is the Department of Fair Employment and Housing's policy te not process
or reopen a complaint onge the complaint has been closed on the basis of "Complainant Elscted Court Action,*

By submitting this complaint | am declaring under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Callfornia that the foregoing is true and correct of my own knowledge except as to

matters stated on my information and belief, and as to those matters | belleve it fo be true.

Dated 06/25/2011

At Sun City

DATE FILED: 06/25/2011

DFEH-300-030 {02/08)
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - STATE ANL/¢ONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN, JR.. Governor

‘ ‘*1 DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING FHp e ey Diser

' 2218 KAUSEN DRIVE, SUITE 100, ELK GROVE, CA 95758
(916) 445 5523

www.dfeh.ca.gov

June 25, 2011

CHAVEZ, ALBERT
-1164 WEST KING STREET
BANNING,CA, 82220

RE: E201011E5812-01
CHAVEZ/CHAPMAN, RALPH. AS AN INDIVIDUAL

Dear CHAVEZ, ALBERT:

NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced compiaint that was filed with the Department

of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective June 25, 2011 because
an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action on the
complaint.

3 ¥
This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency
named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this ietter.

If a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier.
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Notice of Case Closure .ot
Page Two

DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is filed, unless the case
is still open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,

Allan Pederson
District Administrator

cc: Case File

ROBERT FERRELL

HR DIRECTOR

MCRS

49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE
CABAZON, CA 92230

¢ DFEH-200-43 (06/06)
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*** EMPLOYMENT * * *

COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT

DFEH # E201011E5812-02

DFEH USE ONLY

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT QF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING
e e e

YOUR NAME (indicate Mr. or Ms )

TELEPHONE NUMBER (INCLUDE AREA CODE)

CHAVEZ, ALBERT (851)961-1156
ADDRESS
1164 WEST KING STREET
CITY/STATEZIP COUNTY COUNTY CODE
BANNING,CA,92220 RIVERSIDE 065
NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, PERSON, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, OR STATE OR LOGAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO
DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME:
NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER (Include Area Gode)
FERRELL, ROBERT f (951)755-5636
ADDRESS | DFEH USE ONLY
49500 SEMINOLE !
CITYISTATEZIP COUNTY [ COUNTY CODE
CABAZON, CA 92230 !
NO. OF EMPLOYEES/MEMBERS (if known) DATE MOST RECENT OR CONTINUING DISCRIMINATION RESPONDENT CODE '
TOOK PLACE (month,day, and year) |
500+ 06/17/2011 02 !
THE PARTICULARS ARE:
1 allege that on about or before —_ termination —_ denial of employment _X_ denial of famity or medical leave
UBLZZOML, ihe faloving oot pev iy ERpR AN
conduct occurred: —_ harassment " donial of accommodation

. genetic characteristics testing
constructive dischargs (forcad to quit)
impermissible non-job-related inguiry

by FERRELL, ROBERT

____ denial of right to wear pants
X_ {allure to prevent discrimination or retaliation denlal of pregnancy accommadation

_ X retaliation
_X_ other {specify) _Tsrmination, Harassmant
HR DIRECTOR

Name of Person
because of : __sex ____ national origin/ancestry
____age —_ marital status
—— refigion —_ saxual erigntation
____ rage/color ____ Bssociation
State of what you
believe to be the

reason(s) for
discrimination

Job Title (supervisorfmanager/personnel director/etc.}

_X_ disability (physical or mental)

— medical condltlon (cancer o
generic chracteristic

— other {spacify)
4

retallation for engaging In protacted
aclivity of requesting a protected
lsave or accommodation

ON JULY 21, 2010, | FILED A CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION WITH THE EEOC, (SEE CASE # 480-2010-02528). DURING MY VISIT WITH THE EEQC, MY
EMPLOYER WAS NOTIFIED OF MY ATTEMPT TO FILE A CHARGE, SHORTLY, AFTER RETURNING TO WORK | WAS HARASSED AND DEMOTED. LATER, ON
JUNE 17, 2011, MY EMPLOYMENT WAS TERMINATED WHILE ON AUTHORIZED LEAVE AND UNDER DOCTORS CARE.

1 wish to pursue this matter in court. § hereby requast that the Department of Fair Employment and Housing provida a right-ta-sue. | understand that if | want a fedsral notics of right-to-sue, | must visit
the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEQC) to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of the DFEH "Notice of Case Clasure,” or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,

whichever is earifer.

I have not besn coerced into making this request, nor do | make it based on fear of retaliation if | do not do so. | understand it is the Department of Fair Employment and Housing's policy to not process
or reopen a complaint once the complaint has been closed on the basis of "Complainant Elected Court Action.*

By submitting this complalnt | am declaring under pénalty of perjury undar the laws of the State of California that the foregeing Is true and correct of my own knowledge except as fo

matters stated on my information and belief, and as to those matters | balleve it o be true.

Dated 06/25/2011
At Sun City

DATE FILED: 06/25/2011

DFEH-300-030 {02/08)
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - STATE NSUMER SERVICES AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN, JR.. Governor

& DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING Fhyls W. Cheng. Director

2218 KAUSEN DRIVE, SUITE 100, ELK GROVE, CA 95758
(916) 445 5523

www.dfeh.ca.gov

June 25, 2011

CHAVEZ, ALBERT
1164 WEST KING STREET
BANNING,CA,92220

RE: E201011E5812-02
CHAVEZ/FERRELL. ROBERT, AS AN INDIVIDUAL

Dear CHAVEZ, ALBERT:

f

NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective June 25, 2011 because

an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action on the
complaint.

This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency
named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this letter.

If a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier.



Notice of Case Closure o
Page Two

DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is filed, unless the case

is stilf open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,

Allan Pederson
District Administrator

cc: Case File

ROBERT FERRELL

HR DIRECTOR

MCRS

49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE
CABAZON, CA 92230

DFEH-200-43 (086/06)



*** EMPLOYMENT * **

COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER DFEH #
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

TELEPHONE NUMBER {INCLUDE AREA CODE)

E201011E5812-03
DFEH USE ONLY

YOUR NAME (indicate Mr. or Ms.)

CHAVEZ, ALBERT . (951)961-1156
ADDRESS
1164 WEST KING STREET
CITY/STATE/ZIP COUNTY COUNTY CODE
~ BANNING,CA,92220 RIVERSIDE 065

NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, PERSON, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, OR STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO
DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME:

NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER (Include Area Code)
SCHULTZE, JERRY (951)755-5636
ADDRESS ] DFEH USE ONLY
49500 SEMINOLE ;
CITY/STATEZIP COUNTY [ COUNTY CODE
CABAZON, CA 92230 !
NOQ. OF EMPLOYEESMEMBERS (if known) DATE MOST RECENT OR CONTINUING DISCRIMINATION RESPONDENT CODE l
TOOK PLACE {month,day, and year} |
500+ 06/17/2011 03 [
THE PARTICULARS ARE:
I allege that on about or before — temination . Genial of employment X_ denial of family or medical leave
Qﬁ !1 7 [2[)1 ] , the following . lad off —_ dsn?al of promoticn ____ denlal of pregnancy leave
X _ damotion ____ denial of transfer ____ deneal of equal pay
conduct occurred: __ harassment ____ denial of accommadation __ daenial of right to wear pants

genetic characteristics testing
constructive discharge (forced to quit)
imparmissible non-job-related inquiry

_X_failure }o pravant discrimination or retaliation
X retaliation
X_ ather (specify)

__ denial of pregnancy accommodation

Termination, Harassment

by  SCHULTZE, JERRY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Name of Person Joh Title (supervisorfmanager/personnel director/etc.)

_because of : _sex ____ national originancestry _X_ disablity {physical or mentat) —__ retaliation for angaging in protacted
age ___ marital status __ medical condition {cancer or activity or requesting a protected
religion sexual orientation generic chracleristic lsave or accommodation

___ racelcolor association ___other {specity}

State of what you
believe to be the
reason(s) for
discrimination

ON JULY 21, 2010, | FILED A CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION WITH THE EEOC, (SEE CASE # 480-2010-02528). DURING MY ViSIT WITH THE EEOC, MY
EMPLOYER WAS NOTIFIED OF MY ATTEMPT TO FILE A CHARGE. SHORTLY, AFTER RETURNING TO WORK | WAS HARASSED AND DEMOTED. LATER, ON
JUNE 17, 2011, MY EMPLOYMENT WAS TERMINATED WHILE ON AUTHORIZED LEAVE AND UNDER DOCTORS CARE.

I wish 1o pursue this matter in court, | heraby request that the Department of Fair Emplayment and Housing provide 2 right-to-sue. | understand that if | want a federal notice of righé-to-sue, | must visit
the U.5. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) to fite a complaint within 30 days of receipt of the DFEH "Notice of Case Closure,” or within 300 days of the alleged discrirninatory act,
whichever is earlier,

| have not been coerced into making this request, nor do | make it based on fear of retaliation if | do not do $o. | understand it is the Depariment of Fair Employment and Housing's policy to not process
or reapen a complaint once the comptaint has been clused on the basis of "Complainant Elected Court Action.”

By submitting this complaint | am declaring under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Stats of Caflfornla that the foregolng is true and correct of my own knowledge except as to
matters stated on my information and belief, and as to those matters | belleve it to be true.

Dated 08/25/2011
At Sun Chy

DATE FILED: 06/25/2011

DFEH-300-03¢ (02/08)

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING STATE OF CALIFORNIA



iy STATEOFCALIFORNIA - STATE ANDLONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY ol EDMUND G. BROWN, JR.. Governor
® DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING P ——

2218 KAUSEN DRIVE, SUITE 100, ELK GROVE, CA 85758
(916) 445 5523

www.dfeh.ca.gov

June 25, 2011

CHAVEZ, ALBERT
1164 WEST KING STREET
BANNING,CA,92220 '

RE: E201011E5812-03
HAVE LTZE. JERRY AN INDIVID

Dear CHAVEZ, ALBERT:

NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective June 25, 2011 because
an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action on the
complaint.

This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency
named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this letter. !

If a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this

DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier.



Notice of Case Closure O
Page Two

DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is filed, unless the case

is still open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,

Allan Pederson
District Administrator

cc: Case File

ROBERT FERRELL

HR DIRECTOR

MCRS

49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE
CABAZON, CA 92230

OFEH-200-43 (06/06)
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COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER DFEH #
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT

LiF M P G .

TELEPHONE NUMBER {INCLUDE AREA CODE)

E201011E5812-04
DFEH USE ONLY

YOUR NAME (indicats Mr. or Ms.)

CHAVEZ, ALBERT (951)961-1156

ADDRESS
1164 WEST KING STREET

CITY/STATEZIP COUNTY COUNTY CODE
BANNING,CA,92220 RIVERSIDE 065

NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, PERSON, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, OR STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO
DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME:

NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER (Include Araa Code}
MARCADO, ROD (951)755-5636
ADDRESS l DFEH USE ONLY
49500 SEMINOLE ' ,
CITY/STATEZIP COUNTY | COUNTY CODE
CABAZON, CA 92230 !
NO. OF EMPLOYEES/MEMBERS (if known) . DATE MOST RECENT OR CONTINUING DISCRIMINATION ! RESPONDENT CODE I
TOOK PLACE {month,day, and year) !
500+ 06/17/2011 - 04 |
THE PARTICULARS ARE:
| allege that on about or before ___ termination ____ danial of employment _X_ denial of family or medical leave
06/17/2011, the followlng —laid off — denial of promaotion ___ denial of pragnancy lsave
d ! d: _X_ demotion . denial of transfer _— denleal of equal pay
conduct occurred: — harassment — denial of accommodation . denial of right to wear pants
____genelic characteristics testing X faiure 1o prevent discrimination or retaliation __ denial of pregnancy accommodation
- Constructiva discharge {forced to quity  _ X _ retaliafion
—.. Impermissible non-job-related inquiry  _X_ other {specify) Yermination, Haragsment

HR MANAGER

by MARCADO, ROD

Name of Person Job Title (supervisor/manager/personnel directorfetc.)

because of : SEL national origin/ancestry _X__ disability {physical or mental) retaliation for angaging in protectad
o age ____ marital status medical condition {cancer or activity or requesting a protected
refigion sexual orientation generic chracteristic leave or accommodalion
racejcolor association other {specify}
State of what you

ON JULY 21, 2010, | FILED A CHARGE OF DISGRIMINATION WITH THE EEQC, (SEE CASE # 480-2010-02528). DURING MY VISIT WITH THE EEOC, MY

believe to be the EMPLOYER WAS NOTIFIED OF MY ATTEMPT TO FILE A CHARGE, SHORTLY, AFTER RETURNING TO WORK | WAS HARASSED AND DEMOTED. LATER, ON
reason(s) for JUNE 17, 2011, MY EMPLOYMENT WAS TERMINATED WHILE ON AUTHORIZED LEAVE AND UNDER DOCTORS CARE.
discrimination

| wish to pursue this matier in court. | hereby request that the Department of Fair Employment and Housing provide g right-to-sue. | understand that if | want a federal notice of right-to-sus, | must visit
the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission {EEOC) to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of the DFEH “Notice of Case Clasure,” or within 300 days of the allaged discriminatory act,
whichever Is eatlier.

| have not been coerced into making this request, nor do | make it based on fear of retaliation if | do not do so. | understand it is the Depariment of Fair Employment and Housing's policy to not process
or reppen a complaint once the complaint has been closed on the basis of "Complainant Elected Court Action.”

By submitting this complaint { am declaring under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Caftforniz that the foregoing Is true and correct of my own knowledge except as to
matters stated on my information and belief, and as to those mattars | believe it to be true. .

Dated 08/25/2011
At Sun City

DATE FILED: 06/25/2011
DFEH-300-030 (02/08)

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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B STATE QF CALIFORNIA - STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Governor
% DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING . Phwls W. Cheng, Director
§ 2218 KAUSEN DRIVE, SUITE 100, ELK GROVE, CA 95758
(916) 445 5523

www.dfeh.ca.gov

June 25, 2011

CHAVEZ, ALBERT
1164 WEST KING STREET
BANNING,CA,92220

RE: E201011E5812-04
CHAVEZ/MARCADQ, ROD, AS AN INDIVIDUAL

Dear CHAVEZ, ALBERT:

NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective June 25, 2011 because
an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action on the
complaint.

This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency
named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this letter.

if a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier,



Notice of Case Closure o .~
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DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is filed, uniess the case
is still open at the end of the three-year period.

r

Sincerely,

Allan Pederson
District Administrator

cc: Case File

ROBERT FERRELL

HR DIRECTOR

MCRS '
49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE

CABAZON, CA 92230

DFEH-200-43 (06/06)
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*** EMPLOYMENT * * *
COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER DFEH # E201011E5812-05
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA

DFEH USE ONLY
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT :

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

TELEPHONE NUMBER (INCLUDE AREA CODE)

YOUR NAME (indicate Mr. or Ms.)

CHAVEZ, ALBERT (951)961-1156

ADDRESS
1164 WEST KING STREET

CITY/STATE/ZIP COUNTY GOUNTY CODE
BANNING,CA,92220 RIVERSIDE 065

NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, PERSON, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, OR STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO

DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME:;

TOOK PLACE {month,day, and year}

NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER (Include Area Code)
REED, NEAL (951)755-5636
ADDRESS l DFEH USE ONLY
49500 SEMINOLE !
CITYISTATE/ZIP COUNTY i COUNTY CODE
CABAZON, CA 92230 !
NO. OF EMPLOYEES/MEMBERS (if known) DATE MOST RECENT OR CONTINUING DISCRIMINATION RESPONDENT CODE ]I
|
1

500+ 06/17/2011 05
THE PARTICULARS ARE:
| allege that on about or before — termination ____ denial of employment _X_ denial of family or medical leave
m , the followin g _ lad off. . denial of promotion ____ denial of pregnancy leave
duct d: _X_ dsmotion — denial of transfer ____denisal of squal pay
conduct occurred: _ harassment .. denial of accommodation

genetic characteristics testing
constructive discharge {forcad to quit)
impetmissible non-jeb-related inguiry

by REED, NEAL

denial of right to wear panis
X_ failure 1o prevent discrimination or ratallation denlal of pregnangy accommodation

X__ retatiation
X_ other {specify) _Termination, Harassment

ADMINISTRATIVE LIEUTENANT

Name of Person
because of : 58X natioral originfancestry
____8ge ____ marital status
religion seaual orientation
raceicoior association

State of what you
beliave to be tha
reason(s) for
discrimination

Job Title {supervisorimanageripersonnel director/etc.)

retaliation for angaging in protected
aclivity or requesting a protected
leava or accommodation

. }:Iisabllity {physical or mental)

____ madical condition {canger or
generic chracteristic

— other [specify}

ON JULY 21, 2010, | FILED A CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION WITH THE EEOC, (SEE CASE # 480-2010-02528). DURING MY VISIT WITH THE EEQC, MY
EMPLOYER WAS NOTIFIED OF MY ATTEMPT TO FILE A CHARGE. SHORTLY, AFTER RETURNING TO WORK | WAS HARASSED AND DEMOTED. LATER, ON
JUNE 17, 2011, MY EMPLOYMENT WAS TERMINATED WHILE ON AUTHORIZED LEAVE AND UNDER DOCTORS CARE.

1 wish to pursue this mater in courl.  heraby request that the Department of Fair Employment and Housing provide a right-to-sue. | understand that if | want a federal nofice of right-to-sue, | must visit
the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EECC) to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of the DFEH "Notice of Case Closure,” or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,

whichever is earlier.

| have not been coercad into making this request, nor do | make it based on fear of retaliation if | do not do so. | understand it is the Department of Fair Employment and Housing's policy to not process
or reppen a complaint once the complaint has been closed on the basis of "Complainant Elected Court Action.”

By submitting this complaint | am declaring under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct of my own knowledge excapt as to

matters stated on my information and belief, and as to those matters | believe it to be true.

Dated 06/25/2011
At Sun City

DATE FILED: 0&/25/2011

DFEH-300-030 {02/08)
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - STATE ONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Governor

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING Phyllis W. Cheng, Director

§ 2218 KAUSEN DRIVE, SUITE 100, ELK GROVE, CA 95758
(916) 445 5523

www.dfeh.ca.gov

June 25, 2011

CHAVEZ, ALBERT
1164 WEST KING STREET
BANNING,CA,92220

RE: E201011E5812-05
CHAVEZ/REED, NEAL, AS AN INDIVIDUAL

Dear CHAVEZ, ALBERT:

NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective June 25, 2011 because
an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action on the
complaint.

This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (b}, a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency
named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this letter.

If a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier. '




Notice of Case Closure o O
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DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is filed, unless the case
is still open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,

Allan Pederson
District Administrator

cc: Case File

ROBERT FERRELL

HR DIRECTOR

MCRS

49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE
CABAZON, CA 82230

DFEH-200-43 {08/06)
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EEOQOC Form 5 {11/09) % Q
AMENDED CHARGE OF ISCRIMINATION Charge Presented To:  Agency(ies) Charge No(s):

This formis affacted by the Privacy Act of 1974. See anciosed Privacy Act D FEPA
Statement and other information befora completing this form.

‘ EEQC 480-2010-02532
California Department Of Fair Employment & Housin and EEOC
State or tocal Agency, if any .
Name (indicate Mr., Ms., Mrs.) Home Phone (inct Aras Code) Date of Birth
Markist Herbert (562) 756-5096 06-15-1973
Street Address City, State and 2IP Code
27620 Connie Way, Sun City, CA 92586 ¢

Named is the Employer, Labor Organization, Employment Agency, Apprenticeship Committee, or State or Local Government Agency That | Believe
Discriminated Against Me or Others. {if more than two, list under PARTICULARS below.)

Name No. Employses, Membars Phone No. {include Ares Code)
MORONGO CASINO {MULTIMEDIA GAMES) : 500 or More (951) 755-5340
Street Address Clty, State and ZIP Code
49020 Seminole Dr., Cabazon, CA 92230
REC I ™

Name No. Erbioyoes, MerhS5re ﬂo\ﬁncha M Code)

ALIC [y )
Street Address City, State and ZIP Code o356

EEQC/LADO

INTAKE
DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Check appropriate box(es).) D
Earfiest Latest

IXI RACE D COLOR D SEX D RELIGION l:l NATIONAL ORIGIN 07-01-2009 07-21-2010
D OTHER (Specify) IZI CONTINUING ACTION

THE PARTICULARS ARE (if additional paper is neaded, altach extra sheel(s}): [
Amended

I On or about June 2007, | was hired as a Security Officer. In June 2008, | was denied a raise when
other non-African American Security Officers were given a raise. Later, | received my raise but have been
denied a cost of living increase, and equipment. Again, other non-African American employees have

received the cost of living increase, and equipment. In early July 2010, i complained about a hostile work

environment. | have not received a response. On or about July 30, 2010, | was threatened with termination if
I continued to complain.

il Jerry Schultze, Executive Director, and other managers told me the raise, cost of living and

equipment were not in the budget. On or about July 30, 2010, Lieutenant Chapman, told me if | complained |
would be terminated.

asserting my rights and opposing discrimination in violation of Title VIl of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as
amended.

M. I believe | have been discrimination because of my race (African American) and in retaliation for

I want this charge filed with both the EEOG and the State or local Agency, ifany. | | NOTARY ~ When necessary for State and Local Agericy Requirements
will advise the agencies if | change my address or phone number and | will
cooperate fully with them in the processing of my charge in accordance with their

procedures.  swsar or affim that | have read the above charge and that it is true to

| declare under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct. the best of my knowledge, information and belief,
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT
r

- SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DATE
Aug 02, 2010 _ﬁb {(month, day, year)

Date Charging Party Signature
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M

Ms. Donna Shepard EEQC Number:

Human Resources Director 480-2010-02532
Monrongo Casino Case Name: .
49020 Seminole Drive H Markist
Cabazon, CA 92230 Date: 7/21/2010

NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT AND RESPONDENT

This is to advise you that the above-referenced complaint is being raferred to
the California Department of Fair Enfployment and Housing (DFEH) by the U.S.
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission [EEQC). The complaint will ba filed
in accordance with California Government Code section 12960, This notice
consthutes service pursuant to Government Code section 12962.

No response to the DFEH js required by the respondent.

The EEOC will be responsibie for the pracessing of this complaint. DFEH wilf
not be conducting an investigation into this matter, EEOC should be contacted
directly for any discussion of the charge. DFEH is closing its case on the basis
of "processing waived to another agency."”

NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT OF RIGHT-TO-SUE

Since DFEH will not be issuing an accusation, this latter is also your right-to-sue
notice. Accarding to Government Code section 12968, subdivision b}, you
may bring a civil action under the provisions of the Fair Employment and
Housing Act against the person, emplover, labor organization or emplaymsnt
agency named in the shove-refarenced complaint. The lawsuit may be filed in a
State of California Superior Court. Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (b}, provides that such a civil action must be brought within one
year from the date of this notice. Pursuant to Government Code saction
12965, subdivision (d)(1), this one-ysar period will be tolled during the
pendency of the EEQC's investigation of your compiaint. You should consuit an
attorney to determine with accuracy the date by which a civil action must be
filed. This right to file a civil action may be waived in the svent a settilement
agreement is signed. Questions about the right to file under federa! law should
be referred to the EEOQC.

The DFEH does not retain case records beyond three years after a complaint is
filed,

Remember: This Right-To-Sue Notice allows you to file a private lawsuit in
State court.

Sincerely,

'74/&-/2: 1/ 1f

JENNIFER L. HARLAN
Deputy Director, Empioyment

St~

OFEH-200-02 {CG09)
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*** EMPLOYMENT ***

COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER DFEH # E20101155808-08
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA —————
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT

ALIFOR A T | NG
————— e e T VIE N T AND AU

YOUR NAME (indicate Mr. or Ms.) TELEPHONE NUMBER (INCLUDE AREA CODE)
HERBERT, MARKIST (851)723-4040

ADDRESS
27620 CONNIE WAY

CITYISTATE/ZIP COUNTY COUNTY CODE
SUN CITY,CA,92586-2301 : RIVERSIDE 065

NAMED 13 THE EMPLOYER, PERSON, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, OR STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO
DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME;

NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER (include Area Code)
CHAPMAN, RALPH {951)755-5636
ADDRESS ' DFEH USE ONLY
49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE i
CITYISTATEZIP " county II COUNTY CODE
CABAZON, CA 92230 )
NO. OF EMPLOYEES/MEMBERS (if known) DATE MOST RECENT OR CONTINUING DISCRIMINATION RESPONDENT CODE I
TOOK PLACE {month,day, and year) |
500+ 09/14/2010 08 ,[
THE PARTICULARS ARE:
| allege that on about or before —X_ termination — denial of amploymant — denial of family or medical lsave
09/14/2010, the following — laid °ff —_ dﬂ"f!i' of promation ____ denial of pragnancy leave
¥ d _X_ demaotion ___ denial of ransfer — denieal of equal pay
conduct occurred: . harassmant — denial of accommodation —. denial &f right to wear pants
—— genetic charactaristics testing X _ failure to prevent discrimination or retaliation ——— denial of pregnancy accommodation
—— constructive discharge (forced fo quitl  _X__ retafiation
—— Impermissible non-ob-related inquiry  __ ather (specify)
by CHAPMAN, RALPH LEAUTENANT
Name of Person Job Titte (supervisor/manager/parsonnel directorfetc.)
because of : ___sex _X_ national origin/ancestry —— disability {physical or mental) X _ retaliation for engaging in protected
. a3ge ____ marilal status — medical condition {cancer or activity or requesting a protected
—___religion —__ Sexual orientation genarnic chracteristic laave br accommedation
—._ race/color - association ___ other (specify)

State of whatyou o iy 21 10201 FILED A CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION WITH THE EEQC (SEE GASE #480-2010-02532). AFTER MY EMPLOYER WAS NOTIFIED (DURING MY
believe to be the VISIT WITH THE EEOC) | WAS DEMOTED, DENIED A PROMOTION AND LATER (9/1412010) TERMINATED,
reason(s) for

discrimination ‘

| wish to pursue this matter in court. | hereby request that the Depariment of Fair Employment and Housing provide a right-to-sue. | understand that if | want a federal notice of right-to-sue, | must visit
the U.S. Equal Emplayment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) to file & complaint within 30 days of receipt of the DFEH "Notice of Case Closure,” or within 300 days of the allaged discriminatory act,
whichever is earfier.

I have not been coerced into making this request, nor do | make it based on fear of retaliation if | do not do so. | understand it is the Department of Fair Employment and Housing's policy to not process
arreopen a complaint once the complaint has been closed on the basis of “Comglainant Elacted Court Action.”

By submitting this complalnt | am declaring under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Californla that the foregoing Is true and correct of my own knowladge axcept as to
matters staled on my informatlon and beilef, and as to those matters | balieve [t to ba trus.

Dated 06/24/2011
A Sun Clty

DATE FILED: 06/24/2011

DFER-300-030 {02108)
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING STATE GF GALIFORNIA



A:
STATE OF CALIFORNIA - STATE AN_D (QUMER SERVICES AGENCY . v EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Govemor
% DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING Phylis W. Cvun, Dirctr

1055 WEST 7TH STREET, SUITE 1400, LOS ANGELES, CA 80017
(213) 439-6700
www.dfeh.ca_gov

June 24, 2011

HERBERT, MARKIST
27620 CONNIE WAY
SUN CITY,CA,92586-2301

RE: E201011S5808-08
HERBERT/CHAPMAN, RALPH, AS AN INDIVIDUAL

Dear HERBERT, MARKIST:

NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

[ ¢
This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective June 24, 2011 because
an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action on the
complaint.

This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency
named in the above-referenced complaint, The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this letter.

If a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier.



C @

Notice of Case Closure
Page Two

DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is filed, unless the case
is still open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,

Lottie Woodruff
District Administrator

cc: Case File

ROBERT FERRELL '
HR DIRECTOR

MCRS

49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE

CABAZON, CA 92230

DFEH-200-43 (06/06)
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*** EMPLOYMENT * * *

COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT

DFEH # E20101155808-00

DFEH USE ONLY

YOUR NAME (indicate Mr. or Ms)
HERBERT, MARKIST

N F M N ING
—M

TELEPHONE NUMBER (INCLUDE AREA CODE)
(951)723-4040

ADDRESS
27620 CONNIE WAY
CITVISTATE/ZIP FCOUNTY COUNTY CODE
SUN CITY, CA 92586-2301 RIVERSIDE 065
NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, PERSON, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, OR STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO
DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME:
NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER {Include Area Cade)
MORONGO GAMING AGENCY (951)755-5636
ADDRESS - | DFEM USE ONLY
49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE .
CITY/STATE/ZIP COUNTY I COUNTY CODE
CABAZON, CA 92230 RIVERSIDE ! 065
NO. OF EMPLOYEES/MEMBERS (if known) DATE MOST RECENT OR CONTINUING DISCRIMINATION RESPONDENT CODE |
TOOK PLACE {maenth,day, and year) !
500+ 09/14/2010 00 !
THE PARTICULARS ARE:
I allege that on about or before _X__ termination __ denial of employment ____ denial of family or medical leave
0811472010, th olowing T — e — e
conduct occurred: — harassment _— denial of accommodation denial of right to wear pants

genetic characeristics tasting
constructive discharge (forced o quity
impermissible non-job-retatad inquiry

by  MORONGO GAMING AGENCY

—&_ faflure to pravent discriminaion of retafiation
X retaliation

—__ other (specify)

denial of pregnancy accommodation

Narne of Person
because of : 86X X__ national origin/ancestry
age miarital status
- religion __ sexual crientation
racefcolor association

State of what you
belleve to be the
reason(s) for
discrimination

Job Tiﬂa'(supervisorlmanagerlparsonnal diractorfetc.)

. disability (physical or mental)

—_ medical condition (cancer or
generic chracteristic

— other (specify)

_A_ retaliation for engaging In protected
aclivity or requesting a protectsd
teave or accommodation

ON JULY 24, 1020 | FILED A CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION WITH THE EEOC (SEE CASE #480-2010-02532), AFTER MY EMPLOYER WAS NCTIFIED [DURING MY
VISIT WITH THE EEQC) | WAS DEMOTED, DENIED A PROMOTION AND LATER (9/14/2010) TERMINATED.

1 wish %o pursue this matter in court. | hereby request that the Department of Fair Employment and Housing provide a right-to-sue. | understand that it | want a federal notice of right-to-sue, | must visit
the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission {EEQC) to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of the DFEH *Notice of Case Closure,” or within 300 days of the allsged discriminatary act,

whichever is earfier,

1 have not besn coerced into making this raquest, nor do | make it based on fear of retaliafion if | do not do so. | understand it is the Department of Fair Employmant and Housing's policy te not process
of feopen a complaint once the complaint has been closed on the basis of "Complainant Elected Court Action

By submitting this complaint | am declaring under penalty of perjury under the laws c{f the State of Californla that the foregoing is true and correct of my own knowledge except as to

matters stated on my Information and bellef, and as to those matters | baliave [t to be true,

Dated 06/24/2011

At Sun City

DATE FILED: 06/24/2011

DFEH-300-030 (02/08)
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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S STATE OF CALIFORNIA - STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY v EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Governor
% DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING Pl g i

¥ 1055 WEST 7TH STREET, SUITE 1400, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
(213) 439-6700
www.dfeh.ca.gov

June 24, 2011

HERBERT, MARKIST
27620 CONNIE WAY
SUN CITY,CA,92586-2301

RE: E20101155808-07
HERBERT/REED, NEAL, AS AN INDIVIDUAL

4

Dear HERBERT, MARKIST:

NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective June 24, 2011 because
an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action on the
complaint.

This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency
named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this letter.

If a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier. ‘
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Notice of Case Closure O
Page Two

DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is filed, unless the case
is still open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,

oAt

Lottie Woodruff
District Administrator

cc: Case File t

ROBERT FERRELL

HR DIRECTOR

MCRS

49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE
CABAZON, CA 92230

DFEH-200-43 (06/06)
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*** EMPLOYMENT * * *

COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT

DFEH #

E20101155808-01

DFEH USE ONLY

YOUR NAME (indicate Mr. or Ms.)

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT QF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING
M

TELEPHONE NUMBER (INCLUDE AREA CODE)

TOOK PLACE (month,day, and year)

HERBERT, MARKIST (951)723-4040
ADDRESS
27620 CONNIE WAY
CITY/STATEZIP COUNTY COUNTY CODE
SUN CITY,CA,92586-2301 RIVERSIDE 065
NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, PERSON, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, OR STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENGY WHO
DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME:
NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER (Include Area Code)
FERRELL, ROBERT . (951)755-5636
ADDRESS I DFEH USE ONLY
49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE |
CITY/STATEZIP GOUNTY | COUNTY CODE
CABAZON, CA 92230 !
NO. OF EMPLOYEES/MEMBERS (fknown) ~ DATE MOST RECENT OR GONTINUING DISCRIVINATION RESPONDENT CODE :
{
1

500+ 09/14/2010 1]
THE PARTICULARS ARE: !
I a"ege that on about or before _X_ termination ___ denial of employment —. denial of family or medical leave
QMQQ.LQ , the followin 9 —laid Oﬂ. ____ denial of promotion _— donial of pregnancy leava
X _ demaotion ____ denial of transfer — denieal of equal pay
conduct occurred: ___ harassment — . denial of accommodalion . denial of Aght to wear pants

genelic characteristics testing
_.— constructive discharge (forced to quil)
imparmissible non-job-refated inguiry

by FERRELL, ROBERT

_X_ failuse to pravent discrimination or retaliation
X _ retaliation

—__ other (specify)

denial of pragnancy accommodation

HR DIRECTOR

X retalialion for engaging in protected

activity or raquesting a protected
{eave or accommodation

80-2010-02532). AFTER MY EMPLOYER WAS NOTIFIED (DURING MY

Name of Person Job Tille (supervisorimanager/personnel directorfetc.)

because of : . sex _X_ national origin/ancestry ___ disability (physical or mental)

____age ____ marital status ____ medical condition (¢ancer or

_____religion —_sexual orientation generic chracteristic

— Taceicolor ____association - — other {specity)
State of what you oy Ly 21, 1020 1 FILED A GHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION WITH THE EEOC (SEE CASE #4
believe to be the VISIT WITH THE EEOC) I WAS DEMOTED, DEMIED A PROMOTION AND LATER (8/14/2010) TERMINATED.
reason(s} for :

discrimination

| wish to pursue this matter in court. | hereby request that the Department of Fair Employment and Housing provide a right-to
the U.8, Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of the DFEH

whichever is earlier.

1 have not bean coerced into making this request, nor do | make it based on fear of retaliation if | do not do so. | understand it is the De,

or reapen a complaint once the complaint has been closed an the basis of "Complainant Elected Court Actian.” 4

-sue. tunderstand that If | want a federal notice of right-fo-sue, | must visit
"Nefice of Case Closure," or within 300 days of the allaged discriminatory act,

partment of Fair Employment and Housing's policy to not process

By submitting this complaint | am de¢laring under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Callfornla that the foregoing is true and correct of my own knowladge except as to

matters stated on my information and bellef, and as to those mattars | believe it to be trus.

Dated 06/24/2011
A Sun City

DATE FILED:

DFEH-300-030 {02/08)
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

06/24/2011

STATE OF CALIFORNIA



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - STATE A.NIQUMER SERVICES AGENCY : EDMUND G, BROWN, JR., Governor

& DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING | Photis W. Cheng D

b 1055 WEST 7TH STREET, SUITE 1400, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
(213) 439-6700

www.dfeh.ca.gov

June 24, 2011

HERBERT, MARKIST
27620 CONNIE WAY
SUN CITY, CA 92586-2301

RE: E20101185808-00
HERBERT/MORQNGO GAMING AGENCY

Dear HERBERT, MARKIST:

NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective June 24, 2011 because
an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action on the
complaint.

' T
This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency
named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this letter.

It a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier.
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DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is filed, unless the case
is still open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,

Lottie Woodruff
District Administrator

cc: Case File

FERRELL ROBERT

DIRECTOR OF HR

MORONGO CASINO RESORT & SPA
49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE

CABAZON, CA 92230

¢ DFEH-200-43 (06/06)



A~

'
% Y STATE OF CALIFORNIA - STATE AND C UMER SERVICES AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Governor
& DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING Phylfis W. Cheng, Dirctor

1055 WEST 7TH STREET, SUITE 1400, LOS ANGELES, CA 80017
{213) 439-6700

www.dfeh.ca.gov

June 24, 2011

HERBERT, MARKIST
27620 CONNIE WAY
- SUN CITY,CA,92586-2301

RE: E201011S5808-01
HERBERT/FERRELL, ROBERT, AS AN INDIVIDUAL

Dear HERBERT, MARKIST:

NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective June 24, 2011 because
an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action on the
complaint.

This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or empioyment agency
named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this letter.

If a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equal Emptoyment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier.
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Notice of Case Closure o !
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DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is filed, unless the case
is stili open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,
A ot

Lottie Woodruff
District Administrator

cc:. Case File

SCHULTZE JERRY
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
MCRS

49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE
CABAZON, CA 92230

DFEH-200-43 (06/06)



C,

COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT

** EMPLOYMENT * * *

S~
N

DFEH # E20101155808-02

DFEH USE ONLY
T

RNI PARTM R L N ING

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSIN

YOUR NAME (indicate Mr. or Ms.}

TELEPHONE NUMBER (INCLUDE AREA CODE)

TOOX PLACE (month,day, and year)

HERBERT, MARKIST {951)723-4040
ADDRESS
27620 CONNIE WAY
CITYISTATEZIP COUNTY COUNTY CODE
SUN CITY,CA,92586-2301 RIVERSIDE 065
NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, PERSON, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, OR STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO
DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME:
NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER {include Area Code)
REED, NEAL (951)755-5636
ADDRESS ' DFEM USE ONLY
49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE X
CITY/STATERZIP COUNTY | COUNTY CODE
CABAZON, CA 92230 i
NO. OF EMPLOYEES/MEMBERS {if known) DATE MOST RECENT OR CONTINUING DISCRIMINATION RESPONDENT CODE :
|
|

500+ 09/14/2010 02
THE PARTICULARS ARE: .
| allege that on about or before _X_ termination ___ danial of employment ___ denlal of family or medical Jeave
09/14/2010, the following — laid off — denfal of promotion — denlal of pregnancy leave
duct d: _X_ demotion . denial of transfer ____ denieal of aqual pay
conduct occurred: _ harassment — denial of accommodation — danial of right to wear pants

genstic characteristics tasting
constructive discharge (forced to quit)
imparmissible non-job-related inquiry

by  REED, NEAL

_X_ failura to prevent diserimination or retaliation
_X__ rataliation
other {specify)

LEAUTENANT

denial of pregnancy accommodation

Name of Person

Job Title (supervisorimanager/personnel director/etc.)

because of : _ sex _X_ national origin/ancestry ___ disability (physical or menta{) _X_ rtafiation for engaging in protected
_____age ____ marilal status ___ medigal condition (cancer or aclivity or requesting a protectad
___religion ___ sexval orientation generic chractaristic leave or accommodalion
—race/calor .. association ____ other {specify)

State of whatyou 4y 1y 21,1020 | FILED A CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION WITH THE EEOC {SEE CASE #480-2010-02532). AFTER MY EMPLOYER WAS NOTIFIED (DURING MY

beiieve(t? fbe the VISIT WITH THE EEOC) | WAS DEMOTED, DENIED A PROMOTION AND LATER (9/14/2010) TERMINATED,

reason(s} for

discrimination

I wish to pursue this matter in court. | hereby request that the Departmant of Fair Employment and Housing pravida a right-to-sue, | understand that if | want a federal notice of right-to-sue, | must visit

the U.5. Equal Employment Oppertunity Commission (EEOC}) to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of the DFEH "Notice of Case Closure,” or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,

whichever is earfier.

I have nol been coarced into making this request, nor da | make it based on faar of retaliation if | do not do so. | understand |

or reopen a complaint ance the complaint has been closed on the basis of "Complainant Elected Court Action.”

4
By submitting this complaint 1 am declaring under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Californla that the fo

matters stated on my Informatlon and belief, and as to those matters | befieve it to be true.

Dated 06/24/2011

At Sun City

regoing Is frue and correct of my own knowledge except as to

DATEFILED: 06/24/2011

DFEH-300-030 (02/08)
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Lis the Depariment of Fair Employment and Housing's policy 1o not process
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N STATE OF CALIFORNIA - STATE ANQSUMER SERVICES AGENCY v EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Govemaor
. DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING Phyits W. Cheng.Director
Ei 1055 WEST 7TH STREET, SUITE 1400, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
(213) 439-6700
www.dfeh.ca.gov
June 24, 2011 '
HERBERT, MARKIST
27620 CONNIE WAY
SUN CITY,CA,92586-2301
RE: E201011S5808-02
HERB D, NEAL, AS AN INDIVIDUAL
Dear HERBERT, MARKIST:
NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective June 24, 2011 because
an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action on the
complaint.

This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (b}, a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency
named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this letter.

If a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier.
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DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is filed, unless the case
is still open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,

Lottie Woodruff
District Administrator

cc. Case File

RALPH CHAPMAN
LEAUTENANT

MCRS

49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE
CABAZON, CA 92230

DFEH-200-43 (06/06)



o -~
***EMPLOYMENT ***
COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER DFEH # E20101185808-03
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA DFEH USE ONLY
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING
YOUR NAME (indicate Mr. or Ms.) TELEPHONE NUMBER {INCLUDE AREA CODE)
HERBERT, MARKIST | (961)723-4040
ADDRESS
27620 CONNIE WAY
CITYISTATERZIP . COUNTY COUNTY CODE
SUN CITY,CA,92586-2301 RIVERSIDE 085
NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, PERSON, LABCR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, OR STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO
DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME:
NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER (Include Area Code)
MERCADO, ROD . {951)755-5636
ADDRESS ’ | DFEH USE ONLY
49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE \
CITY/STATE/ZIP COUNTY | COUNTY CODE
CABAZON, CA 92230 !
NO. OF EMPLOYEES/MEMBERS (if known) DATE MOST RECENT OR CONTINUING DISCRIMINATION RESPONDENT CODE I
TOOK PLACGE {menth,day, and year) |
500+ 09/14/2010 03 !
THE PARTICULARS ARE:
1 a“ege that on abo_ut or before _X_ temination denial of employment ____ denial of family or medical leava
0242010, theollowing 0t ping — s
conduct occurred: ___ harassment denial of accommedation ____ denial of right to wear panis
____ genetic characteristics testing _X_ failure Yo prevent discrimination of retaliaion  ____ denial of pregnancy accommgdation
___ constructive discharge {forced to quity  _X__ retaliation
_____ Impemissible nondob-related inquiry other (specify)
by MERCADQO, ROD HR MANAGER

Name of Parson Job Title {supervisor/manager/personnel diractorfate.)

because of ; sex _X_ national criginfancestry . disabliity (physicat or'menral) _X__ retaliation for engaging in protected

___ age — marital status ____ medical condition {cancer or activity or requesting a protecied

_ raligion — .. sexual orientation generic chracteristic leave or accommadation

racefcolor __ association ___ olher {specify)

State of what you ONJULY 21, 10201 FILED A CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION WITH THE EEQC (SEE £ASE #480-2010-02532). AFTER MY EMPLOYER WAS NOTIFIED (DURING MY
belleve to be the VISIT WITH THE EEQC) | WAS DEMOTED, DENIEC A PROMOTION AND LATER ({9/14/2010) TERMINATED.
reason(s) for

discrimination

| wish to pursue this matter in court. | hereby request that the Department of Fair Employment and Housing provide a right-to-sue. | understand that if | want a federal notice of right-to-sue, 1 must visit
the U.S. Equai Employment Opportunity Commission {EEQC) to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of the DFEH "Notice of Case Closure,” or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,

whichever is earlier.

| have not baen coerced into making this request, nor do | make It based on fear of relaliation if 1 do not de s0. { understand it is the Department of Fair Employment and Housing's policy to not process
or reopen a complaint once the comgplaint has baen closad on the basis of "Complainant Elected Court Action *

By submitting this complalnt | am declaring under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Californta that the faragoing Is true and correct of my own knowledge axcept as to

matters stated on my informatien and bellef, and as to those matters | belleve it fo be trus.

Dated 06/24/2011

At Sun City

DATE FILED: 06/24/2011

DFEH-300-030 (02/08}
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - STATE AN| NSUMER SERVICES AGENCY ’ EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Governor

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING Pl W Chesg. Divctor

1055 WEST 7TH STREET, SUITE 1400, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
{(213) 439-6700
www.dfeh.ca.gov

June 24, 2011

HERBERT, MARKIST
27620 CONNIE WAY
SUN CITY,CA,92586-2301

RE: E20101155808-03
HERBERT/MERCADQ, ROD, AS AN INDIVIDUAL

Dear HERBERT, MARKIST:

NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective June 24, 2011 because

an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action on the
complaint. -

This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (b}, a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency
named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this letter.

I a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this

DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier.
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DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is filed, unless the case
is still open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,

Lottie Woodruff
District Administrator

cc. Case File

ROBERT FERRELL

HR DIRECTOR

MCRS

49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE
CABAZON, CA 92230

DFEH-200-43 (06/06)
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*** EMPLOYMENT * * *

COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT

- DFEH # E20101155808-04

DFEH USE ONLY

YOUR NAME (indicate Mr, or Ms.)

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

TELEPHONE NUMBER (INCLUDE AREA CODE}

TOOK PLACE (month,day, and year)

HERBERT, MARKIST (951)723-4040
ADDRESS '
27620 CONNIE WAY
CITY/STATERZIP COUNTY COUNTY CODE
SUN CITY,CA,92586-2301 RIVERSIDE 065
NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, PERSON, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, OR STATE OR LOGAL GOVERNMENT AGENGY WHO
DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME:
NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER {include Area Code)
FERRELL, ROBERT (951)755-5636
ADDRESS | DFEN USE ONLY
49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE .
CITYISTATERZIP COUNTY [ COUNTY CODE
CABAZON, CA 92230 !
NO. OF EMPLOYEESMEMBERS (if knwn) DATE MOST RECENT OR CONTINUING DISCRIMINATION RESPONDENT CODE :
|
1

500+ 09/14/2010 04
THE PARTICULARS ARE:
I allege that on about or before X termination —— denial of employment _— denlal of family or medical leave
D.EU&[ZQJ_Q , the followin g —laid off _—_ denial of promation . denial of pregnancy leave
duct d: _X_ demotion —_ denial of transfer ___denleal of equal pay
conduct occurred: — harassment —._ denial of accommodation —_ denial of right to wear pants
—_ genelic charactaristics testing _X_ faflure to pravent discrimination or retallasion ____ dorial of pragrancy accommodation

constructive discharge (forced to quit)
Impermissible non-job-related inquiry

by  FERRELL, ROBERT

X reh!iaii?n
—_ other (specity)

HR DIRECTOR

Name of Person
because of ; sex X_ national originfancesiry
age marital status
religion sexual orientation
—_facefcolor ____ association

State of what you
believe to be the
reason{s) for
discrimination

Job Title (supervisor/manager/parsonnel directorfetc.)

. disability (physical or mental)

— madical condition {cancer or
generic chracteristic

___ other (specify)

X__retallation for engaging in protected
activity or requesting a protectad
leave or accommodation

ON JULY 21, 1020 | FILED A CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION WITH THE EEOG {SEE CASE #480-2010-02532). AFTER MY EMPLOYER WAS NOTIFIED (DURING MY
VISIT WITH THE EEQC) | WAS DEMOTED, DENIED A PROMOTION AND LATER (8/14/2010) TERMINATED.

| wish fo pursue this matter in court. | hereby request that the Department of Fair Employment and Hausing provide a right-to-sue. 1 undarstand that if | want a federal notice of fight-to-sue, | must visit
the LS. Equal Employment Qpportunity Commission (EEQC) to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of the DFEH *Notice of Case Closure,” or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,

whichever Is earlier,

! have not baen coarced into making this request, nor do | make It based on fear of retaliation if 1 do not do 50, | understand it is the Department of Fair Empioyment and Housing's policy to not process
of reapen a complaint once the comptaint has been closed on the basis of “Complainant Elacted Court Action.*

By submitting this complaint [ am daclaring under penalty of perjury undar the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct of my own knowledge except as to

matters stated on my information and bellef, and as to those mattars ! belleve it to ba true.

Dated 06/24/2011
At Sun City

DATE FILED: 06/24/2011

DFEH-300-030 {02/08)
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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: STATE OF CALIFORNIA - STATE AND INSUMER SERVICES AGENCY . EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Goventor
'8 DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING Phyli W. Cheng, Dirctar

1055 WEST 7TH STREET, SUITE 1400, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
(213) 439-6700

www.dfeh.ca.gov

June 24, 2011

HERBERT, MARKIST
27620 CONNIE WAY
SUN CITY,CA,92586-2301

RE: E£E201011S5808-04
HERBERT/E LL. ROBERT, A NDIVID

Dear HERBERT, MARKIST:

NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective June 24, 2011 because

an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action on the
complaint.

This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency

named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year

from the date of this letter. .

If a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier.



()

Notice of Case Closure O
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DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is filed, unless the case
is still open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,

Lottie Woodruff
District Administrator

cc: Case File

ROBERT FERRELL

HR DIRECTOR

MCRS

49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE
CABAZON, CA 92230

DFEH-200-43 (08/06)
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*** EMPLOYMENT * * *

COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER DFEH #
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT QF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

E201011S5808-06
DFEH USE ONLY

YOUR NAME {indicate Mr. or Ms.)

TELEPHONE NUMBER (INCLUDE AREA CODE)

HERBERT, MARKIST {951)723-4040
ADDRESS
27620 CONNIE WAY
CITY/STATEZIP GOUNTY COUNTY CODE
SUN CITY,CA,92586-2301 RIVERSIDE 065
NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, PERSON, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, OR STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO
DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME:
NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER (inciude Area Code)
SCHULTZE, JERREY (951)755-5636
ADDRESS | DFEH USE ONLY
49500 SEMINOL.E DRIVE )
CITY/STATE/ZIP COUNTY | COUNTY CODE
CABAZON, CA 92230 !
NO. OF EMPLOYEES/MEMBERS (if known) DATE MOST RECENT OR CONTINUING DISCRIMINATION RESPONDENT CODE |
TOOK PLACE (month,day, and year) r |
500+ 091412010 - 06 !
THE PARTICULARS ARE:
| a||ega that on about or before X termination ___. denial of employment — denial of famity or medical leave
09/14/2010, the followin — laid off .. denial of promation _____ denial of pregnancy leave
¢ ' d: owing X_ demotion ___ denial of transfer ____denisal of aqual pay
conduct occurred: ____harassment —— denial of accommodation — denial of right to wear pants
— genetic characteristics lesting _X_ failure to prevent discrimination or retalistion ___ denial of pregrancy accommadation
——— constructive discharge (forced fo quity  _X_ retallation
. impemissible nonjob-related inquiry other {specify)

by  SCHULTZE, JERREY

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Name of Person Job Title {supervisor/manager/persenne! diractorfetc.)

because of : 58X X_ national originfancestry disability {physical or mental) X_. retaliation for engaging In protected
- age marital status medical condition {cancer or activity or requesting a protecled
religion sexual orientation generic chracteristic leave or accommodation
face/color assoclation other {specify)
State of what you

ON JULY 21, 1020 | FILED A CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION WITH THE EEQC (SEE CASE #460-2010-02532). AFTER MY EMPLOYER WAS NOTIFIED {DURING MY

believe to ba the VISIT WITH THE EEOC) | WAS DEMOTED, DENIED A PROMOTION AND LATER {9114/2010) TERMINATED.

reason(s) for
discrimination

| wish to pursue this matter in court. | heraby request that the Department of Fair Emptoymant and Housin
the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission {EEQC}) to fife a comptaint within 30 days of receipt

whichever is eariiar.

t have not been coerced into making this request, nor do | make it based on fear of retaliation If | do not do so. | understand it I

or reopen a complaint once the complaint has been clased on the basis of “Complainant Elected Court Action.”

By submitting this complaint | am declaring under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Californta that the fore

matters stated on my information and bellef, and as to those matters | balleve it to be true.

Dated 06/24/2011
At Sun City

DFEH-300-030 (02/08)

DATEFILED: 06/24/2011

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

g provide a right-to-sue, | understand that if | want a federal notice of right-to-sue, | must visit
of the DFEI;! “Notice of Case Closure," or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,

the Department of Fair Employment and Housing's policy to not process

going is true and correct of my own knowledge except as to

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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. STATE OF CALIFORNIA - STATE AN INSUMER SERVICES AGENCY v EDMUND G, BROWN, IR., Gavernor
Nj& DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING Pyl . Chen,Dircr
V 1055 WEST 7TH STREET, SUITE 1400, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017

(213) 439-6700

www.dfeh.ca.gov )
June 24, 2011
HERBERT, MARKIST
27620 CONNIE WAY
SUN CITY,CA,92586-2301
RE: E201011S5808-06

HERBERT/SCHULTZE, JERREY. AS AN INDIVIDUAL
Dear HERBERT, MARKIST:

NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective June 24, 2011 because
an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action on the
complaint.

This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency
named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this letter.

If a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEQC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier.
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Notice of Case Closure
Page Two

DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is filed, unless the case
is still open at the end of the three-year period.

i

Sincerely,

o ot

Lottie Woodruff
District Administrator

cc: Case File

ROBERT FERRELL

HR DIRECTOR

MCRS

49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE
CABAZON, CA 92230

DFEH-200-43 (08/06)
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STATE OF CALTFORNIA - STATE CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN, IR, Governor

, DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING Fhyltis W. Cheng, Dirsctor

¥ 1055 WEST 7TH STREET, SUITE 1400, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
(213) 439-6700 .

www.dfeh.ca.gov

June 24, 2011

HERBERT, MARKIST
27620 CONNIE WAY
SUN CITY,CA,92586-2301

{

RE: E20101155808-05
HERBERT/FERRELL. ROBERT, AS AN INDIVIDUAL

Dear HERBERT, MARKIST:

NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department

of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective June 24, 2011 because -
an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action on the
complaint.

This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (b}, a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency
named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this letter.

If a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S.rEquaI Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this

DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever is earlier.




O

Notice of Case Closure o
Page Two

DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is filed, unless the case
is still open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,

Lottie Woodruff
District Administrator

cc: Case File

ROBERT FERRELL

HR DIRECTOR

MCRS

49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE
CABAZON, CA 92230

DFEH-200-43 (06/08)
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STATE OF TALNORNIA - State ang Copramier Sevicu:

Auenay

T W

MNOLD SCUHWARZENEGE FR. Govern.y

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EKQLOYMENT & HOUSING

{SEE ADDRESS CHECKED BELOW)

TTY # (800 700-2320

L]

H

»{] o[ ] m[ 1 =4Il

o]

<4300 Stockdale Hwy., Suite 215

Bakersfisld, CA 93309
(661} 395-2729

Pum ad
1320 E, Shaw Avenus, Suite 150 12700 arra Ro

Fresno, CA 93710
(559) 244-3760

1055 West Seventh Street,
Suite 1400

Los Angales, CA 90017
{213) 439-6799

1515 Clay Street, Suite 701
Qakland, CA 94612
1510} 622-2941

2000 "0~ Strast, Suita 120
Sacramento, CA 95811
{916} 445.5523

1350 Front Street, Suite 1063

San Diego, CA 92101
1619} 645-2681

San Francisgo District Office
1615 Clay Street, Suite 701
Oakiand, CA 94612

(510) 622-2973

2570 North First Street, Suita 480

San Jose, CA 95131
(408} 325-0344

2101 East Fourth Strect, Suite 255-8

Santa Ana, CA 92705
{714} 558-4268

Robert Ferrell
Director of Human Resources

Morongo Casino

Baning, CA 92220

This is to advise you that the above-refer
the California Department of Fair Em
Equal Employment Opportunity Com

"4

EEQC Number:

480-2010-02558
Case Name:

Rudy R. Reyes
Date: 8/2/2010

NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT AND RESPONDENT

enced complaint is being referred to
ployment and Housing (DFEM) by the U.S,
mission (EECC). The complaint will be filed

in accordance with California Government Code section 12960. This notice
constitutes service pursuant to Government Code section 12962.

No response to the DFEH is required by the respondent.

The EEQC will be responsible for the
rnot be condL,Jcting an investigation in

processing of this complaint. DFEH will
to this matter. EEOC should be contacted

directly for any discussion of the charge. DFEH is closing its case on the basis
of "processing waived to another agency."”

NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT OF RIGHT-TO-SUE

Since DFEH will not be issuing an accusation, this letter is also your right-to-sue
notice. According to Government Code section 12965, subdivision ‘b)), you
may bring a civil action under the provisions of the Fair Employment and
Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment
agency named in the above-referenced complaint. The lawsuit may be filed in 3
State of California Superior Court, Government Code section 12965,

subdivision (b),

provides that such a civil action must be brought within one

year from the date of this notice. Pursuant to Governr_nent Code section
12965, subdivision {d}(1), this one-year period will be tolled during the
pendency of the EEQC's investigation of your complaint. You should consult an

attorney to determine with accuracy the date by which a civil action must be

filed. This right to file a civil action may be waived in the event a settiement

agreement is signed. Questions about th

be referred to the EEQC.

The DFEH does not retain case records

filed. !

e right to file under federal law shouid

beyond three years after a complaint is

Remember: This Right-To-Sue Natice allows you to file a private lawsuit in

State court.,

Sincerely,

76—/0/2}//’7///

JENNIFER L. HARLAN

Deputy Director, Employment

DFEH-200-02 (Ch.00
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CHARGE OF DI®ERIMINATION

This form Is affected by the Privacy Act of 1974. See enclosed Privacy Act
Statement and other information before completing this form,

il
Charge Presented To:

Agency(ies) Charge No(s):
FEPA
'-'-.——__'_'—'I-;
EEQC J480-2010-02558 /
—————

California Department Of Fair Employment & Housing and EEOC
State or local Agency, if any
Name (indicate Mr., Ms., Mrs.) Home Phone (incl. Area Code) Date of Birth
Mr. Rudy R. Reyes (951) 294-8324 07-23-1949

Street Address
2369 Mimosa Avenue, Hemet, CA

City, State and ZIP Code

Named is the Employer, Labor Organization, Employment Agency, Apprenticeship Committes, or State or Local Government Agency That | Believe
Discriminated Against Me or Others. (if more than two, list under PARTICULARS below.)

Name

MORONGO CASINO (MULTIMEDIA GAMES)

Ne. Employess, Mambers

500 or More

Phone No. (Include Area Code)

(951) 755-5340

Street Address

City, State and ZIP Code

49020 Seminole Dr., Cabazon, CA 92230 R

, ECEIVED
Name No. Efhployees, Members Phone No. (include Area Colie)

AUG 02 2010
Street Address City, State and ZIP Code EEO C/LADO
INTAKE
em—— L
DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Check appropriate box(es).) DATE(S) DISCRIMINATION TOOK PLACE
Earliest Latest
‘:I RACE |___| COLOR |:] SEX D RELIGION I:l NATIONAL ORIGIN 07-29-2010 08-02-2010

RETALIATION

[ X |'AGE [
OTHER (Specify)

| oisaBiLITY

[:l GENETIC INFORMATION

@ CONTINUING ACTION

THE PARTICULARS ARE (if additional paper is needed, attach exira sheel(s}):

l | began my employment with the Morongo Casino on or about June 5, 2007 and my current
position with the company is as a security officer. On or about July 29, 2010, | observed | have
been demoted from the X-Ray Unit and reassigned as a regular security officer. | have been
subjected to different terms and conditions of employment that inciudes but not limited to being
transferred from the night shift to the day shift.

Il. | have not been provided with a reason as to why | have been demoted and transferred.

)

M. | believe | have been discriminated against due to my age (61), in violation of the Age
Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as amended.

t want this charge filed with both the EEQC and the State or local Agency, ifany. |
wiil advise the agencles if | change my address or phone number and | will

cooperate fully with them in the processing of my charge in accordance with their
procedures.

NOTARY - When necassary for State and Local Agency Requirements

| declare under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct,

Aug 02, 2010
Date

&

| swear or affirm that | have read the above charge and that it is true to
the best of my knowledge, information and belief,
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DATE
(month, day, year)
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e~ -~ - -~~~ " V.

STATE QF CALIFDRNIY State and Uowasmer Senvaces Aurncy

VRN

DSCHW A PRZENEGOER, Govern %

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR E

(SEE ADDRESS CHECKED BELOW)

TTY # (8001 700-2320

L]

H

»>[] ol] m[ ] 2l §D o]

o]

4800 Stoekdala Hwy., Suitg 215
Bakersfield, CA 932308
(661} 395-2729

1320 E, Shaw Avanus, Suite 150
Fresno, CA 93710
(559) 2444760

1055 Wast Seventh Street,
Suite 1400

Los Angeles, CA 90017
{213) 439-6799

1515 Clay Street, Suita 701
Ozkland, CA 94612
(510) 822-2941

2000 "0" Siraet, Suite 120
Sacramento, CA 95871
{816) 445-5523

1350 Front Street, Suite 1083
San Diega, CA 92101
(619) 645-2881

San Francisco District Office
16%5 Clay Streat, Suite 701
Qakland, CA 94812

(510} 622-2073

2570 North First Street, Suite 480
San Jose, CA 95131
(408} 325-0344

2101 East Fourth Street, Suite 255-B
Santa Ana, CA 92705
(714} 558.4266

LOYMENT & HOUSING ™

Ms. Donna Sheppard EEOC Number:

Human Resources Director 480-2010-02529
Morongo Casino Case Name:

49500 Seminole Dr. George W. Robinson, Jr
Cabazon, CA 92230 Date: 7/21/2010

NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT AND RESPONDENT

This is to advise you that the above-referenced complaint is being referred to

the California Department of Fair Empioyment and Housin

g (DFEH) by the U.S.

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEQC). The complaint will be filed
in accordance with California Government Code section 12960, This notice
constitutes service pursuant to Government Code section 12962,

No response to the DFEH is required by the respondent,

The EEOC will be responsible for the processing of this compiaint. DFEH will
not be conducting an investigation into this matter. EEOC should be contacted
directly for any discussion of the charge. DFEH is closing its case on the basis

of "processing waived to another agency."

NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT OF RIGHT-TO-SUE

Since DFEH will not be issuing an accusation, this letter is also your right-to-sue
notice. According to Government Code section 129865, subdivision !b), you
may bring a,civil action under the provisions of the Fair Employment and
Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment
agency named in the above-referenced complaint. The lawsuit may be filed in a
State of California Superior Court, Government Code section 129685,
subdivision (b}, provides that such a civil action must be brought within one
year from the date of this notice. Pursuant to Government Code section
129865, subdivision (d){1), this one-year period will be tolled during the
pendency of the EEOC's investigation of your complaint. You should consult an
attorney to determine with accuracy the date by which a civil action must be
filed. This right to file a civil action may be waived in the event a settlement
agreement is signed. Questions about the right to file under federal law should

be referred to the EEQC.

The DFEH does not retain case records beyond three years after a complaint is

filed.

Remember: This Right-To-Sue Notice allows you to file a private lawsuit in

State court.
Sincerely,

7{-/cﬂf4/’ff 7

o

St o~

JENNIFER L. HARLAN
Deputy Director, Employment

DFEH-200-02 (06,09}
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O

CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION

This form is affected by the Privacy Act of 1974. Ses enclosed Privacy Act
Statement and other information before complating this form,

Charge Presented To: Agency(ies) Charge No(s):

480-2010-02529

California Department Of Fair Employment & Housing and EEQC
State or local Agancy, if any
Name (indicate Mr., Ms., Mrs.) Home Phone (incl. Area Code) Date of Birth
Mr. George W. Robinson, Jr, (760) 202-0082 09-24-1950

Street Address
16 Via Elegante, Rancho Mirage, CA 92270

City, State and ZIP Code

Named is the Employer, Labor Organization, Employment Agency, Apprenticeship Committee, or State or Local Government Agency That | Believe
Discriminated Against Me or Others. {If more than two, list under PARTICULARS below.)

Name No. Employses, Members Phone No. (Include Area Code)
MORONGO CASINO 500 or More (800) 252-4499
Street Address City, State and ZIP Code

49500 Seminole Dr., CabaonM%,
REC

EVED

Name No. Employess, Members Phone No. {include Area Code}
JUL 21 7010
Street Address City, State and ZIR Code
EEGC/LADO
INTAKE

DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Check appropriate box(es).)

DATE(S} DISCRIMINATION TOOK BLACE
Earllest Latest

07-21-2010 07-21-2010

E CONTINUING ACTION

THE PARTICULARS ARE {if additional paper is nesded, altach extra sheet(s)):

I have been working for Morongo Casino since about 1 1/22/09 to the present as Director of Special
Operations & Security Training. I report to Mr. Jerome Schultze, Executive Director. Since the start
of my employment and continuing through the present, I have been subjected to harassment and

of employment by Mr. Schultze which included, but is not limited to:
being called vulgar names, slander and character defamation, failure to cooperate and to provide
necessary assistance for me to do my job, making threats to other employees who would associate

different terms & conditions

with me.

I complained about the hostile work environment to

I believe that I was subjected to a hostile work environment in retaliation, which is in violation of

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended.

HR on 6/22/10 and I was immediately placed on
administrative leave. No reason was provided for the hostile work environment.

-

I'want this charge filad with both the EEOC and the State or lofal Agency, if any. |
will advise the agencies if | change my address or phone number and | wili
cooperate fully with them in the processing of my charge in accordance with their

NOTARY — When necessery for State and Local Agency Requirements

procadures.

I declare under penalty of perjury that t vé is true and correct.

Jul 21, 2010
Date

\
Charging Party Signature

| swear or affirm that | have read the above charge and that it is true to
the best of my knowledge, information and betief.

SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DATE
{month, day. yean
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EEOG Fom & (11208)

O

CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION

This Torm is aflected by the Privecy Act of 1974. Gea snciosed Privecy Act
Stalermant and othar information belore compisting this form,

Charge Pressnte To:

FEPA
EEOC

Agenay(ies) Charge No(s):

480-2010-02520

California Department Of Fair EMt & Housing andt EEOC

Muwm ¥ ony

Neme fiodiosts Mr, Ms., s
Mr. George W. Robinson, Jr.

Home Phone (incl, Arsa Gode)
(760) 202-0082

Do of Birtn
00-24-1960

Strent Address
16 Via Elagants, Rancho Mirage, CA 92270

City, Stath 87d ZIP Code

Named s the Employer, Labor

Organization, Empioyment Agency, Apprenticash » Committes, or State or Local Government Agency That | Belleve
Discriminated Against Me or Othars. (IMMMHMPARHC(MR«;PMWJ

Qe Qe O

Nams Ne. Employess, Mamban Phone No. (inolude Area Code)

MORONGO CASINO 500 or More (800) 2524498

Street Addowes City, St snd ZIP Code

49500 Seminole Dr., Cabazon, CA 92230

Name: , No, \ |
T :ﬁﬁ CEIVED”

Birest Adaress Gity, Stale and ZIP Code AUG 69 2010

DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Gheck appropriefe boxfay)) ms;mnnﬁ%:

Earbest  INTA Lplpat

[] reusion [] manosac or - -
]

[X] conmmuma acrion

THE PARTICULARB ARE (¥ S0Wonal paper & Reeded sioch axis Sheetull
AMENDED CHARGE

the Civil Rights Act of 1984, as amended.

| have been working for Morongo Casino since about 11/22/08 to the present as Director of Special
Operations & Security Training. | report to Mr, Jerome Schultze, Executive Director. Since the start of my
employment and continuing through the present, | have been subjected to harassment and different terms &
conditions of empioyment by Mr. Schuttze which included, but is not limited to: being called vuigar names,
slander and character defamation, failure to cooperate and to provide necessary assistance for me to do my
job, making threats to other employees who would associate with me. | was discharged by Morongo Band
of Mission Indians by Mr. Ferreil, Robert on 07/29/2010 for “Employee Conduct”.

| complained about the hostlie work snvironment to HR on 6/22/10 and { was immediately placed on
administrative leave. No reason was provided for the hostile work environment. On or about 07/29/2010 |
received a lettar from Mr. Fomll_ﬂut | was being discharged for “Employes Conduct™.

| believe that | was subjected to a hostile work environment in retaliation, which is in violation of Title VI of

I want this oharge fled with both the EEOC and the Stale o ool Agency, if sy, |
will advize the agancies if | chenge my address ar phane numbar and | will
coopersie kuily wWith them In the proosssing of my charge in accordanog with their

NOTARY — Whant necsssary for Stale and Local Ageacy Requiremants

is trus and comect.

Dale Cherging Party Signaliine

| swear or affim that | have read the above charge and that i is true 1o
the best of my knowledge, inforrnation and baliel,
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DATE
(month, day, yeer)

18 3Ivd ONI AIIAN

BeEPZBZATL L5:68 TIBZ/ZA/7R
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MIORNIA - Stare and Cosmmser Seavces Antwor , VARILD SUHW ARZINEOUOER, Govern

ARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING
it ADDRESS CHECKED BELOW)

TTY #1800 700-2320

3300 Stackdale Hwy., Suite 218 Ms. Donna Sheppard EEOC N X
E] ol by Human Resources Director 46561 0-02529
Morongo Casino Casa Name:_ .
49500 Seminole Dr. George W. Robinson, Jr
| 1320 E. Shaw Averus, Suite 150 Cabazon, CA 92230 Date: 7/21/2010
C Freane, CA 93710
(858) 244-4780

NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT AND RESPONDENT

. 1055 Wast Seventh Strest, This is to advise you that the above-referencad complaint is being referrad to
R7S Suite 1400 , the California Department of Fair Empioyment and Housing (DFEH) by the U.5.
ey ! Equal Employment Opportunity Commision (EEGC). The complaint will be filed
in accordance with California Government Code saction 12960. Thiz notice
' T constitutas, sarvice pursuant to Government Code section 12962.
M Ouakiand, CA 94812 ’
15101 822-2941 No responss to the DFEH is required by the respondent.
The EEOC will be responsible for the procassing of this complaint. DFEH will
[l 2000707 Sirwes suw 120 not be conducting an investigetion into this matter. EEOC should be contacted
E 1B18) 45.5523 directly for any discuesion of the charge. DFEH Ig closing its case on the bagis
of "processing waived to another agency.”
%l ;2?%:;? g‘:ﬂ;ﬁzmﬁ- 1063 NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT OF RIGHT-TO-SUE
1819) 045.2681
Sincas DFEH will not be issuing an accusation, this letter is also yaur right-to-sue
notice. According to Governmant Code section 12986, subdivision {b), you
| Ban Prancisce Oipic? Orficy may bring a civil action under the provisions of the Fair Employment and
A mm‘;':;;;"" Rt Housing Act againat the person, smployer, iabor organization or amployment
5101 822-2973 agancy named in the above-referenced complaint. The laweuit may be filed in a
State of California Superior Court, Government Code section 129685,
(7 2570 morth Fuent swvemn. sune ago  SUbdivision (b), provides that such a civil action must be brought within one
G San Joas, CA 98131 year from the date of this notice. Pursuant to Govemment Code saction
LI 12965, subdivision (d)(1), this one-vear period will be tolled during the
pendency of the EEOC's investigation of your complaint. You should consuit an
) attomay to determine with accuracy the date by which a civil action must be
IE arts Aem. & Svon” ™ 5 tgadh. This right to file & civil seti may be walved in the event a sattlement
714} 5684286 agreement is signed, Quaestions about the right to file under faderal law should

be referred 'to the EEOC,

The DFEH does not retain case records beyond three years after a complaint is
filed.

Remempber: This Right-To-Sue Notice allows you to file a private lawsuit in
State court.

Sincerely,

Vet %, 7
7 /L/z,jeff/zﬁﬁf.r A

JENNIFER L. HARLAN
Deputy Director, Employment
OFEH-200-02 (G6/08)
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COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER DFEH # E201112E5026-00
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA DFEH USE ONLY
FAR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT
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***EMPLOYMENT ***
COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER DFEH # E201112E5026-00

THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA DFEH USE ONLY
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT

State of what you ITOOKAPOSTTDNASDREGFOROFTRNNMAM)SPECIALWERATKIBFORTFESEM

believe to be the DEPARTMENT IN THE MORONGO CASING. FORAPERDDCFEH-FFWI’HSIWASFMRASSE)BY
reason(s) for JEROMESCH[RJZEAINDONEOFHISSUPERWSORS, RALPH CHAPMAN, WHO | FOUND TO BE ENGAGED
discrimination IN CRIMINAL ACTIVITY. WHEN | WENT TO MR. FARRELL FOR ASSISTANCE HE SUSPENDED ME. 1 WENT TO

DFEH-288 83 2e)
DEPRRTMENT OF FAR ENPLIYMENT AND HOUSING STATE OF CALIFORSSA



o o

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Governor

V& DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING Pyt . Cheng, Dt

¥ 2218 KAUSEN DRIVE, SUITE 100, ELK GROVE, CA 95758
{916) 445 5523 !

www.dfeh.ca.gov

July 15, 2011

ROBINSON, GEORGE
5 LAKE COMO COURT
RANCHO MIRAGE, CA 92270

RE: E201112E5026-00

ROBINSON/MORONGO CASINO RESORT AND SPA

Dear ROBINSON, GEORGE:

NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housinq (DFEH) has been closed effective July 15, 2011 because
an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action on the
complaint,

This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 1 2965,
subdivision (b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
‘and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency
named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this letter.

If a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure orwﬁrh%ﬂdaysdﬂwdbgﬂd@ﬁnhhyact.

whichever is earlier.



® C

Notice of Case Closure
Page Two

DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is ﬁled,. unless the case
is still open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,

Allan Pederson
District Administrator

cc. Case File

JEROME SCHULTZE

GAMING COMMISSIONER
MORONGO GAMING COMMISSION
49500 SEMINOLE DRIVE
CABAZON, CA 92230

DFEH-200-43 (08/06}
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FROL Form 5 {1109)

CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION Charge Presented To:  Agency(ies) Charge No(s):

This form b affected by the Privacy Act of 1974, See enclosed Privacy Act FEPA
Staterment end oiner information before compleding this form,
EEOC 480-2010-02530
Caltfornia Department Of Fair Employment & Housing and EEOC
Stato or Joosl Agency, it any

Neme (indicste Mr., Ma., Mre.) _ Home Phong (i, Arss Code) Date of Birth
Mr. John Stutzman (7680) 281-4604 07-24-1881
Sireet Addrass City, State and 2IP Cods

9731 Camino Capistrano, Desert Hot Springs, CA 92240

Named is the Employer, Labor Organtzation, Employment Agency, Appranticeship Gommittee, or Stale ar Local Govemment Agency That | Believe
Discriminatad Ageinst Me or Cthers. (I more then two, list indor PARTICULARS below.)

Name . Mo, Empicyses, Maribers Phone No, {Tnciude Arga Code)
MORONGO CASINO RESORT & SPA £00 or More (981) 788-8340
Street Addrass City, State and ZIP Cade

49800 Seminole Dr., Cabazon, CA 92230

Harme Ho. Emprayess, Nenters | Phione No, (inciude Ares Code)
Street Addrast CTy, Giste nd ZIP Code
DISCRIMINATION RASED ON {Cheok approprete bar(ed) _ mmmmmmm TOOK w
[ Jrce [ Joowor [ ]sex [__-I reuoon [ | mmoNnacomio 07-28-2040 08-04-2010
[X] ramawanion [ X] ace D DISABILITY E] GENETIC INFORMATION
[] omier peans [ conmmume aonon

THE FARTICULARE ARE (if a0aiiGnl paper is neeced, atech exira sheel(s)):

L { began my employment with the Morongo Caaino on or about September 28, 2004 and my most
recant position with the company was Senior Sargeant. On or about July 2010, | believe my
employer became aware of complaints that ware filed against the company and assumad that |
also had filed. On or about July 29, 2010, | was notified by & company memo that | have been
demoted from Senior Sergeant of the X-Ray Unit and regesigned to Sergeant of “A”" watch :
{(graveyard shift) and was replaced by a younger Senior Sergeant. On or about August 4, 2010, 1
was discharged by Robert Ferrall, Director of Human Resources for the Tribal Administration.

. | have not been provided with a reason as to why | have been demoted. | was toid by Robert
Ferrall that the reason for my discharge was that he "determined (1] took casino property and
[was] terminated.”

1. | pelieve | have been discriminated against dus to my age (59), in violation of the Age
Discrimination In Employment Act of 1967, as amended and in retaiiation for participating in a

sy RECEIVED

| want this chargia Fiad with both the EEOC ond the State or local Agency, Feny. 1 NOT. mﬂﬁgmwwmmm
wii sdvisa the sgencies If | change my sddress or phone number and 1 wil 9 010
cooperste fully with Sem in the prooessing of my charge in acordance wilh their

procadires. | swaar §r affim that | oherge aha that ktis true to
1 deciare undar panaty of pedury that the sbove is frue and coredt. tha my and befef.

(—\ STINA oraomam'ml'AKE
Aug 08, 2010 \]ﬁ%
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HEATEL OF CALIFORNIA - Siae an C'iiraeber Sevvans My IRNCHL STHWARZIMEIN 1R, Governw

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING

(SEE ADDRESS CHECKED BELOW)

TTY # (8001 200-2320

L]

H

o] >0 ofl =0 =0 20 o0

~[]

4300 Stockdals Hury., Sute 2135 EEQC Numbaer:
ki) ﬁfumbcrt mﬂ 201002530
me:
Morongo Casino Resort & Spa g
1320 £ Shaw Avinus, Suits 150 49500 Seminole Drive Jokm Date: g/5/2010
Frasno, CA 93710 Cabazon, CA 92230
{889} 1444780

NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT AND RESPONDENT

1085 Wost Sevarh Stroet, This is to sdvise you that the above-refarenced complalnt is being referred to
Buite 1480 e the California Departmant of Fair Empleyment and Housing (DFEM) by the U.S.
:‘375','3';:‘7“ so017 Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEQC). The complaint will be filed

in accordance with California Government Code saction 12980. This notice

1315 Clay Street, Sukts 701 constitutes service pursuant to Govemrnem Code section 12962,

Osidend, CA 54812 f
19101 822-2941 No response to the DFEH ia raquirad by the respondent.

o . The EEQC will be responsible for the processing of this complaint. DFEH will
M"J':;': ,’” nat be conducting an investigatian into this matter. EEQC should be contactsd

1018} 445-8823 directly for any discussicn of the charge. DFEH is closing its case on the basis
of "processing waived to another agancy.”

; f:m &"?2'1%‘1'“ 1083 NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT OF RIGHT-TO-SUE
16154 845.2681
Since DFEH will not be issuing an accusation, this lettar is also your right-to-sue
notice. According to Governrnent Code section 12965, subdivision b}, you
MMM“ may bring a civil action under the pravisions of the Fair Employment and
c‘,::_n‘:.'\'c‘mg‘*‘ o1 Housing Act against the person, employer, fabor arganizetion or empioymant
{810} 522-2873 agency named in the sbove-referencad complaint. The lawsuit may ba filed In a
State of California Superior Court, Government Cade section 12866,
2870 North First Street, 8utg 490 SUDdIvision (b), pravides that such a eivil action must be brought within one
5un Joss, CA 95134 year from the date of this notice. Pursuant to Government Code section
a8 320-0384 12968, subdivision ()(1), this one-year period will be tofled during the
pendency of the EEQC's investigation of your complaint. Yau should consuit an
2101 Bsst Fourth Steccr, Suita 288 _Battomay to detarmine with accuracy the date by which a civil action must be

Soma Ans, CA 92705 ~ filed. This right to file a civil action may be waived in the event a settiement
{714) 5384288 agreement Is signad. Questions about the right to file under federal law should
ba raferred to the EEOC. !

The DFEM does not retain case records beyond three years atter a complaint is
filed.

Remeamber: This Right-To-Sua Notica allows you to fila & private lawsuit in
Stats court. : ’

Sincerely,

JENNIFER L. HARLAN
Deputy Director, Employrment
DFEH-200.02 (6,09}
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EEOC Form S (11/08) 0 Q

CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION Charge Presented To:  Agency(les) Charge No(s):
et e s et 34 L] reea
[x] eeoc 480-2011-01002
Callfornia Department Of Fair Employment & Housing and EEOC
State or local Agency, ¥ any T
Name (indicste Mr., Ms., Mr3.) ¢ an'nPhau{Itﬂ.AmCoda} Dais of Birth
Mr. Michael Thompson (951) 288-4695 07-28-1966
Street Address Clty, State and ZIP Code

16185 Via Ultimo, Moreno Valley, CA 92551

Named is the Employer, Labor Organization, Employment Agency, Apprenticeship Commities, or State or Local Govemment Agency That | Babeve
Discriminated Against Me or Others. (/f more than two, list under PARTICULARS below.} :

Name No. Employess, Members | Phone No. (inciude Aroa Code)
MORONGO CASINO RESORT AND SPA 500 or More (800) 252-4499
Street Address Clly, State end ZIP Code
49020 Seminole Dr., Cabazon, CA 92230 :
Name - No. Employses, Mamowrs | Phone No. (inciude Ares Code)
Street Address Cily, Stale and ZIP Code
DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Check appvopriats boxfes)) DATE(S) DISCRIMINATION TOOK PLAGE
Earfest Latest
D race [ ] cowor [ sex D RELIGION [:l NATIONAL ORIGIN 12-03-2010  12-03-2010
RETALIATION AGE D DISABILITY D GENETIC INFORMATION
D OTHER (Specty) D CONTINUING ACTION

THE PARﬂOULARSAREﬂfadWmdmperhnndod, atiach extra shesifs)); f
I. On or about July 21, 2001, | was hired as a Security Guard by Morongo Casino Resort and Spa. On or
about July 28, 2010, | filed a charge of discrimination with the EEQC, which the employer became aware
of from information provided by another employee. On or about December 3, 2010, 1 was terminated
from my employment by Robert Ferrall, Human Resources Director.

Il. The reason | was given by Robert Ferrall, Human Resources Director for my termination was that since

my employment was “at will", | could be terminated at any time and the decision was made to “separate
us from you’.

lll. I believe that | was discriminated against and subsequently discharged in retaliation. for filing a charge of
discrimination with the EEQC, in violation of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended.

Iwaniﬂ‘hdumeﬁledwlhbommeEEOCandthaShteorbulAumcy.ifmy.I Nmm—mwh&-hmmwmmnu
mmmmllmmmmmmmmmmlwm
mommhﬁﬂywﬂhﬂunhﬂnpmmmdmyﬂrmhawoﬂmwmu\ah

procedures. | swear or affirn that | have read the above charge and that  is frue to
ldedareunderpenaltyofpedurymatmenbmiﬂrueandcom the best of my knowledge, information and belisf,
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT '

- SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DATE
FER Q’:MI , (& (month, day, ysar)




HOY 11 WLl UM L 14l Lt i gpp 161\1 WYL bl WL O
g W) STATE OF GALIFORNA| Sieis wnd Conarvar Sarvices Agercy - EChAND 6. Movey . o

I} DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT 8 HOUSING PHYLLIEW, CHENG,Dreatr

VA 2218 Kauson Drive | Suts 100 | ER Grove | CA 98756.7115 .
! {016) 478.7251 § TTY {800, [ Videophane far the DEAF (918) 226-8285 [ Fax (818) 4787328
www.dfeh.cagov

EEOC Number:
Morongo Casino Resort And Spa 80—29 11-01002
49020 Seminole Dr. | Case Name:
Cabazon, CA 92230 . Michael Thotmpaon
3/3/2011

NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT AND REBPONDENT_
g ¥ This s to advise you that the sbove-referanced complaint is being referred to the

D 4800 Stockdale
H  gensissmm Caiifornia Department of Felr Employmant and Housing (DFEH) by the U.S, Equal
Employment Opportunity Commiselon (EEQC). The compiaint will be filed in
accordance with Callfornla Governmaent Code section 12960, This notice
[T RaiAme Besons O conetitutes sarvice pursuant to Government Cods section 12082,
W 181 Cluy Btteat, Sulte 701 : '
g::t;‘ng.zgg‘?«ﬁ NO respanse to the DFEH I8 requlirad b
. : The EEQC will be responsible for the procassing of this complaint. DFEH will not be
O Far7 Raru Bverue, Sife 101 conducting an investigation Into this matier, EEOC should be contacted directly for
c {B53) 244-4780 any diecussion of the charge. -DFEH I closing its case on the basls of "processing
waived to anather agsnoy.” ' :
] 1065 Wast Bevant» Bowe) NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT OF RIGHT-TO-SUE
Suile 1400 : N
RIS rerh -l ol Sinos DFEH will not be Isaulng an accusation, this letter is aleo your right-to-sue
notice. According to Government Code section 12988, subdivision (b), you may
O brinlg a ct:rl'vll action unda;! the pmlons of the Fair Employment and Housing Act
Saeunanio Dinioel o, against the parson, employer, labor organiration or employment agency named in
E  ekormmonoms " the above-referencad compiaint. The lawsult may be ﬂm Ina Bht:g?ycmfomla
(18) 478-7290 Superlor Court. Government Code section 12088, subdivision (b)\ provides that
such & olvil action must be brought within one year from the date of this notice,
[[]  woronomnFiistest, sumeasc  Pursuant o Govemment Code section 12085, subdivision (d)1), this one-year
G m lma. CA 85131 period wifl be tolled during the pendency of the EEOC's investigation of your .
s25-0344 complaint. You should conault an attomey to determine with Rocuragy the date by

which & civil action must be filed. This right to file & civil action may be waived In the
avent a setfement agresment is signed. Questions about the right to fle under
' faderal law should ba referred to tha EEQC..

f‘g":; DFEH does not retain case records bayond three y'enm after a compigint is

TIMOTHY M. MUSCAT
Chief of Enforcement

DFEH-200-02 (01/11)



- —
- -

SUPERICR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
4050 Main Street
Riverside, CA 92501
www.riverside.courts.ca.gov

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT TO DEPARTMENT FOR CASE MANAGEMENT PURPOSES
AND CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE (CRC 3.722)

CHAVEZ VS MORONGO CASINO RESORT & SPA

CASE NO, RIC 1112191

This case is assigned to the Honorable Judge Gloria Connor Trask
in Department 03 for case management purposes.

The Case Management Conference is scheduled for 02/03/12

at 8:30 in Department 03.

(Bad Mnemonic)
Case Management Conference Hearing

The plaintiff/cross-complainant shall serve a copy of this notice on
all defendants/cross-defendants who are named or added toc the
complaint and file proof of service.

Any disqualification pursuant to CCP Section 170.6(2) shall be
filed in accordance with that section.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I certify that I am currently employed by the Superior Court of
California, County of Riverside, and that I am not a party to this
action or proceeding. In my capacity, I am familiar with the practices
and procedures used in connection with the mailing of correspondence.
Such correspondence is deposited in the ou¥giing mail of the Superior
Court. Outgoing mail is delivered to and miilkd by the United States
Postal Service, postage prepaid, the same day Yn the ordinary course
of business. I certify that I served a copy\of \the foregoing

notice on this date, by depositing said copy\ as\stated above.

Dated: 07/21/11 Court Executivel\

By

ANNA B @‘F EZ\_ Deputy Clerk

ac:cmeg; cmck; emeh; emet ; cmec
cmechk; omech; cmect



s’ ;2 CM-010
_A'l&l'}(l)g;llEaT Bl}ga?lw}l\ggggl;l'l’sm gﬂﬁlg} Na(r)n.e,l.'isla—}% 525}_'" number, and address): FOR COURT USE ONLY
LAW OFFICES OF GLORIA DREDD HANEY
333 City Boulevard West, 17th Floor
Orange, California 92868
TecerHoNe No. 714.938.3230 raxno.: 714.921.2856
ATTORNEY FOR Name): Plaintiffs
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE.
streeT aporess: 4050 Main Street
maiing sooress: 4050 Main Street
crvanp 2P cooe: Riverside, California 92501-3703
aranch nave: Riverside Courthouse
CASE NAME:
Chavez, et al. v. Morongo Casino Resort & Spa, et al.
CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Complex Case Designation CASE NUMBRR = = 1L ‘\ '\
Unlimited [ Limited ] 7 soi
(Amount (Amount Counter Joinder .
demanded demanded is Filed with first appearance by defendant '
exceeds $25,000)  $25,000 or less) {Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.402) DEPT:

ltems 1-6 below must be completed (see instructions on page 2).

1. Check one box below for the case type that best describes this case:
Auto Tort Contract Provisionally Complex Civil Litigation
Auto (22) [ ] Breach of contractwarranty (06)  (Cal. Rules of Court, rules 3.400-3.403)
Uninsured motorist (46} [:' Rule 3.740 collections (09} |:| Antitrust/Trade reguiation {03)
Other PI/PD/WD (Personal Injury/Property l:] Other collections (09) |:’ Construction defect (10}
Damage/Wrongful Death) Tort |:| Insurance coverage (18) I:! Mass tort (40)
Asbestos (04) |:| Other contract (37) [:] Securities litigation (28)
Product liability {24) Real Property [ 1 EnvironmentalToxic tort (30)
Medical malpractice (45) [_] Eminent domain/inverse [ 1 insurance coverage claims arising from the
L] other PrPOMD (23) condemnation {14) above listed provisionally complex case
Non-PI/PDIWD (Other) Tort (1 wrongtul eviction (33) types (41)
L1 Business tortiunfair business practice {07) [ other real property (26) Enforcement of Judgment
L] i rights {08) Unlawful Detainer (1 Enforcement of judgment (20}
[ Defamation (13) [ commercial (31) Miscellaneous Civil Complaint
[ Fraud (18) L] Residential 32) 1 rico2n)
[ 1 intellectual property (19) ] DPrugs (38) [ other complaint (not specified above) (42)
E] Professional negligence (25) Judicial Review Miscellaneous Civil Petition
[ other non-PYPDMD tort (35) [ Assetforteiture (05) Parinership and corporate governance (21)
onmant I:I Petition re: arbitration award {11) l:] Other petition (rot specified above) (43)
Wrongful termination (36) [ 1 writ of mandate (02)
[j Other amployment (15) [j QOther judicial review (39) )

This case [:] is LY isnot complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court. If the case is complex, mark the
factors requiring exceptional judicial management:

a. l:l Large number of separately represented parties d. |:] Large number of witnesses

b. |:| Extensive motion practice raising difficult or novel  e. D Coordination with related actions pending in one or more courts
issues that will be time-consuming to resolve in other counties, states, or countries, or in a federal court

¢. ] Substantial amount of documentary evidence f. [ substantial postjudgment judicial supervision

3. Remedies sought (check all that apply). a. monetary b.l:] nonmonetary; declaratory or injunctive relief  C. punitive

4. Number of causes of action (specify): /

5. This case |:] is is not a class action suit,

6. If there are any known related cases, file and serve a notice of related case. (You may use form CM-015.)

Date: July 21, 2011 ' p@nﬂw

GLORIA DREDD HANEY ) o~
{TYPE OR PRINT NAME} 7 " (SIGNATURE OF PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR PARTY} /

NOTICE

« Plaintiff must file this cover sheet with the first paper filed in the action or proceeding (except small claims cases or cases filed
under the Probate Code, Family Code, or Welfare and Institutions Code). (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.220.) Failure to file may result
in sanctions.

* File this cover sheet in addition to any cover sheet required by local court rule.

« If this case is complex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the California Rules of Court, you must serve a copy of this cover sheet on all
other parties to the action or proceeding.

e Unless this is a collections case under rule 3.740 or a complex case, this cover sheet will be used for statistical purposes onbr..g

e 10f 2|

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Cal. Rules of Gourt, rules 2.30, 3.220, 3.400-3.403, 3.740;

Judicial Coungil of California Cal. Standards of Judicial Administration, std. 3.10
CM-010 [Rav. July 1, 2007] www.courlinfo.ca.gov
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INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO COMPLETE THE COVER SHEET
To Plaintiffs and Others Filing First Papers. !f you are filing a first paper (for example, a complaint} in a civil case, you must
complete and file, along with your first paper, the Civif Case Cover Sheet contained on page 1. This information will be used to compile
statistics about the types and numbers of cases filed. You must complete items 1 through 6 on the sheet. In item 1, you must check
one box for the case type that best describes the case. If the case fits both a general and a more specific type of case listed in item 1,
check the more specific one. If the case has multiple causes of action, check the box that best indicates the primary cause of action.
To assist you in completing the sheet, examples of the cases that belong under each case type in item 1 are provided below. A cover

sheet must be filed only with your initial paper. Failure to file a cover sheet with the first paper filed in a civil case may subject a party,
its counsel, or both to sanctions under rules 2.30 and 3.220 of the California Rules of Court,

To Partles in Rule 3.740 Collections Cases. A "collections case" under rule 3.740 is defined as an action for recovery of money
owed in a sum stated to be certain that is not more than $25,000, exclusive of interest and attorney's fees, arising from a transaction in
which property, services, or money was acquired on credit. A collections case does not inciude an action seeking the following: (1) tort
damages, (2) punitive damages, (3) recovery of real property, (4) recovery of personal property, or (5) a prejudgment writ of
attachment. The identification of a case as a rule 3.740 collections case on this form means that it will be exempt from the general
time-for-service requirements and case management rules, unless a defendant files a responsive pleading. A rule 3.740 collections
case will be subject to the requirements for service and obtaining a judgment in rule 3.740.

To Parties in Complex Cases. In complex cases only, parties must also use the Civif Case Cover Sheet to designate whether the
case is complex. If a plaintiff believes the case is complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court, this must be indicated by
completing the appropriate boxes in items 1 and 2. If a plaintiff designates a case as complex, the cover sheet must be served with the
complaint on all parties to the action. A defendant may file and serve no later than the time of its first appearance a joinder in the
plaintiffs designation, a counter-designation that the case is not complex, or, if the plaintiff has made no designation, a designation that

CM-010

the case is complex.

Auto Tort

Auto (22}-Personal Injury/Property
Damage/Wrongful Death

Uninsured Motorist (46) (if the

case involves an uninsured
motorist claim subject to
arbitration, check this item
instead of Auto)
Other PUPD/WD (Personal Injury/
Property Damage/Wrongful Death)
Tort

Asbestos (04)

' Asbestos Property Damage
Asbestos Personal Injury/
Wrongful Death

Product Liability (nof asbestos or
toxic/environmental) (24)

Medical Malpractice (45)

Madical Malpractice—
Physicians & Surgeons

Other Professional Health Care
Malpractice

Other PYPDAND (23}

Premises Liability (e.g., slip
and fall)

Intentional Bodily Injury/PD/WD
(e.g., assault, vandalism)

Intentional Infliction of
Emotional Distress

Negligent Infliction of
Emotional Distress

Other PI/PD/WD

Non-PI/PDWD (Other) Tort

Business Tort/Unfair Business
Practice (07)

Civil Rights (e.9., discrimination,
false arrest) (not civil
harassment) (08)

Defamation {e.g., slander, libel}

(13)

Fraud (16)

intellectual Property {19}

Professional Negiigence (25}
Legal Malpractice
Other Professional Malpractice

(not madical or legal)

Other Non-PI/PD/WD Tort (35)

Employment ]
Wrongful Termination (36)
Other Employment (15)

CASE TYPES AND EXAMPLES
Contract
Breach of ContractWarranty (08)
Breach of Rental/Lease
Contract (not unlawful detainer
or wrongful eviction)
ContractWarranty Breach—Seller
Plaintiff (not fraud or negfigencs}
Negligent Breach of Contract/
Warranty
Other Breach of Contract/Warranty
Collections (e.g., money owed, open
book accounts) (09)
Collection Case-Seller Plaintiff
Other Promissory Note/Collections
Case
Insurance Coverage (nof provisionally
complex) (18)
Auto Subrogation
Other Coverage

Other Contract (37)
Contractual Fraud
Other Contract Dispute

Real Property

Eminent Domain/inverse
Condemnation (14)

Wrongful Eviction {33}

Other Real Property {e.g., quiet title) (26)
Wit of Possession of Real Property
Mortgage Foreclosure
Quiet Title
Other Real Property (nof eminent
domain, landlordienant, or
foreclosure)

Unlawful Detainer

Commercial (31)

Residential (32)

Drugs (38) (if the case involves illegal
drugs, check this item; otherwise,
report as Commercial or Residentiaf)

Judicial Review

Asset Forfeiture (05)

Petition Re: Arbitration Award (11)

Writ of Mandate (02)
Writ-Administrative Mandamus
Writ-Mandamus on Limited Court

Case Matter
Writ-Other Limited Court Case
Review

Other Judicial Review (39)

Review of Health Officer Order
Notice of Appeal-Labor
Commissioner Appeals

Provisionally Complex Civil Litigation {Cal.
Rules of Court Rules 3.400-3.403)
Antitrust/Trade Regulation (03)
Construction Defect (10}
Claims Involving Mass Tort (40)
Securities Litigation {28)
Environmental/Toxic Tort (30)
Insurance Coverage Claims
(arising from provisionally complex
case fype listed above) (41)
Enforcement of Judgment
Enforcement of Judgment {20)
Abstract of Judgment (Out of
County)
Confession of Judgment (non-
domestic relations)
Sister State Judgment
Administrative Agency Award
(not unpaid taxes)
Petition/Certification of Entry of
Judgment on Unpaid Taxes
Qther Enforcement of Judgment
Case
Miscellanecus Civil Complaint
RICO {27)
- Other Complaint (not specified
above) (42)
Declaratory Relief Only
Injunctive Relief Only (non-
harassment)
Mechanics Lien
Other Commercial Complaint
Case {non-tort/non-complex)
Other Civil Complaint
(non-tort/non-complex)
Miscellaneous Civil Petition
Partnership and Corporate
Govemnance (21)
Other Petition (nof specified
above) (43)
Civil Harassment
Waorkplace Violence
Elder/Dependent Adult
Abuse
Election Contest
Petition for Name Change
Petition for Relief From Late
Claim
Other Civil Petition

CM-010 [Rav. July 1, 2007]

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET

Page 2 of 2
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. Order on Court Fee Waiver Clork stamps date here when form is filsd. 1
FW-003 (Superior Court) AR y

@ Person who asked the court to waive court fees: supsérgblg?&mgm

Name: Markist Herbert
Street or mailing address: 27620 Connie Way JUL 26 2011

@ Lawyer, if person in @ has one (name, address, phone number, !

e-mail, and State Bar number): Gloria Dredd Haney, 157627

* —
| ~
o)

102 Le s

LAW OFFICES OF GLORIA DREDD HANEY Fill in court name and street address:
333 City Boulevard West, 17th Floor Superior Court of California, County of
Orange, California 92868 RIVERSIDE

Riverside Superior Court
4050 Main Street
Riverside, California 92501-3703

@ A request to waive court fees was filed
on (date): July 21, 2011

[] The court made a previous fee waiver order in this case

on (date): Fill in case neﬁr and case name: V
Case ;1.&1“2191

Read this form carefully. All checked boxes Mare court orders. Case Name:

Chavez, et al. v. Morongo, et al.

Notice: The court may order you to answer questions about your finances and later order you to pay back the waived
fees. If this happens and you do not pay, the court can make you pay the fees and also charge you collection fees. If there
is a change in your financial circumstances during this case that increases your ability to pay fees and costs, you must
notify the trial court within five days. (Use form FW-010.) If you win your case, the trial court may order the other side
to pay the fees. If you settle your civil case for $10,000 or more, the trial court will have a lien on the settlement in the
amount of the waived fees. The trial court may not dismiss the case until the lien is paid.

@ After reviewing your (check one): mequest to Waive Court Fees [] Request to Waive Additional Court Fees
tlyrt makes the following orders:

a. Thgcourt grants your request, as follows:
(1 IZ(:‘; Waiver. The court grants your request and waives your court fees and costs listed below. (Cal. Rules of
Court, rule 3.55.) You do not have to pay the court fees for the following:

* Filing papers in Superior Court * Giving notice and certificates
» Making copies and certifying copies * Sending papers to another court department
* Sherift ’s fee to give notice ¢ Court-appointed interpreter in small claims court

* Reporter’s daily fee (for up to 60 days following the fee waiver order at the court-approved daily rate)
* Preparing and certifying the clerk’s transcript on appeal « Court fees for phone hearings

(2) [] Additional Fee Waiver. The court grants your request and waives your additional superior court fees and
costs that are checked below. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.56.) You do not have to pay for the checked items.

(1 Jury fees and expenses [J Fees for a peace officer to testify in court

[ Fees for court-appointed experts [ ] Court-appointed interpreter fees for a witness
[J Reporter’s daily fees (beyond the 60-day period following the fee waiver order)

O oOther (specify):

(3) ] Fee Waiver for Appeal. The court grants your request and waives the fees and costs checked below, for your
appeal. (Cal. Rules of Court, rules 3.55, 3.56, 8.26, and 8.818.) You do not have to pay for the checked items.

[ Preparing and certifying clerk’s transcript for appeal
1 Other (specify):

Judicial Council of California, .courtinfe.ca.gov . u

Revised ly 1, 2009, Mandatory Fom Order on Court Fee Waiver (Superior Court) FW-003, Page 1 of 2
Government Code, § 68634(e)

California Rules of Court, rule 3.52
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Case Number;

Your name: MARKIST HERBERT

b. [ The court denies your request, as follows:

Warning! if you miss the deadline below, the court cannot process your request for hearing or the court papers
you filed with your criginal request. If the papers were a naotice of appeal, the appeal may be dismissed.

(1) [J The court denies your request because it is incomplete. You have 10 days after the clerk gives notice of
this order (see date below) to:

» Pay your fees and costs, or
+ File a new revised request that includes the items listed below (specify incomplete items):

(2) [ The court denies your request because the information you provided on the request shows that you are not
eligible for the fee waiver you requested (specify reasons):

The court has enclosed a blank Request for Hearing About Court Fee Waiver Order (Superior Court), form
FW-006. You have 10 days after the clerk gives notice of this order (see date below) to:

+ Pay your fees and costs, or
« Ask for a hearing in order to show the court more information. (Use form FW-006 to request hearing.)

¢. [ The court needs more information to decide whether to grant your request. Y ou must go to court on the date
below. The hearing will be about (specify questions regarding eligibility):

(] Bring the following proof to support your request if reasonably available:

Name and address of court if different from page 1:
Hearing

Date Date: Time:

Dept.: Rm.:

Warning! If item c is checked, and you do not go to court on your hearing date, the judge will deny your request to
walve court fees, and you will have 10 days to pay your fees. |f you miss that deadline, the court cannct process
the court papers you filed with your request. If the papers were a notice of appeal, the appeat may be dismissed.

Date: 7[25 // / /1
7l Signfﬂl% oﬂ’{ch ck one). D,Jﬂd/icial Officer ] Clerk, Deputy
Request for Accommodations. Assistive listening systems, computer-assisted real-time captioning, or sign

language interpreter services are available if you ask at least 5 days before your hearing. Contact the clerk’s
office for Request for Accommodation, Form MC-410. (Civil Code, § 54.8.)

Clerk's Certificate of Service
I certify that I am not involved in this case and (check one):  [] A certificate of mailing is attached.

[J I'handed a copy of this order to the party and attorney, if any, listed in@ and @ at the court, on the date below.
m This order was mailed first class, postage paid, to the party and attorney, if any, at the addresses listed m@ and@

from (city): Bl!ters| El , California on the date below.

Dute: ) Zp~( ’ ,-.@S!.‘.f./.-.:’..,.',f.ﬂ , Deputy
This is a Court Order. FW-003, Page 2 of 2

Order on Court Fee Waiver (Superior Court)

Revised July 1, 2009
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